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INDICATIONS: Dk-line® and Okta-line™ are surgical aids in ophthalmic pos-
terior segment surgery during: retinal detachments/PVR/PDR, giant tears, 
ocular trauma, and for lifting of subluxated lenses and foreign bodies from 
the vitreous. CONTRAINDICATIONS: Reaction of sub-retinal tissues to liquid 
perfluorocarbons is not known.  Care should be taken to avoid any sub-retinal 
passage of the product. METHOD OF USE AND DOSAGE: The extent of the 
vitrectomy and the necessary dose of Dk-line® or Okta-line™ differ in each spe-
cific case and have to be determined intraoperatively by the surgeon. Foreign 
bodies and subluxated lenses may be underflushed with Dk-line® or Okta-line™ 
after partial vitrectomy and are then lifted to the pupillary level, where they 
can be removed safely. Dk-line® or Okta-line™ have to be completely removed 
by aspiration at the end of operation. WARNINGS: Before unfolding the retina 
with Dk-line® or Okta-line™, all traction on the retina should be loosened so 
that the additional weight of the perfluorocarbon may not induce iatrogenal 
retinal detachment or fissures of the retina. The rubber closure is no septum. 
There are no specific clinical results of the long-term influence of heavy perflu-
orocarbons on the human retina. Therefore Dk-line® or Okta-line™ should be 
completely removed by aspiration at the end of the operation as necrotizing of 
the retinal vessels or any other damage of the retina by the high specific gravity 
in combination with the low viscosity of the perfluorocarbon cannot be exclud-
ed. Silicone oil or gas can be used if subsequently a steady tamponade of the 
retina is necessary. If remnants of Dk-line® or Okta-line™, in the form of mobile 
drops, remain in front of the retina, they may influence the refraction and thus 
change the visual acuity temporarily. PRECAUTIONS OF USE for Dk-line® and/
or Okta-line™: For ocular use only; do not resterilise; do not use if sterile barrier 
is breached; verify the expiry date; do not overfill the posterior segment with 
Dk-line® or Oktaline™; do not reuse; Dk-line® and Okta-line™ are free from 
preservatives and can become contaminated if the single dose vial is used 
more than once or for multiple patients, any left-over fluid must be disposed. 
Infection risk is not just limited to bloodborne pathogens. Improper use of 
single-dose/single-use vials can result in lifethreatening bacterial infections in-
cluding bloodstream infections, meningitis, and epidural abscesses. STORAGE 
INSTRUCTIONS: Store Dk-line® or Okta-line™ below 25˚C. PRESENTATION 
AND STERILISATION: Dk-line® is supplied STERILE in a glass vial delivering 5ml 
or 7ml. Okta-line™ is supplied STERILE in a glass vial delivering 5ml. Dk-line® 
and Okta-line™ sterilisation: sterile filtration. Outer surface: steam sterilisation. 
ADVERSE REACTIONS: It cannot be excluded that, due to its high specific 

100% fluorinated perfluorocarbon containing isomers of  
perfluorodecalin (95–100%),perfluorohydrindane(0–2%)  
and perfluorocyclohexylbutane (0–4%)

COMPOSITION

CHARACTERISTICS

100% fluorinated perfluorocarbon containing  
isomers of perfluorooctane (>95%),  
perfluoroheptane and perfluorononane

• Clear fluid of high specific gravity 1.93g/cm3 
• Refractive Index= 1.31

• Clear fluid of high specific gravity =1.77g/cm3

• Refractive Index = 1.27

A 100% degree of fluorination results in the complete absence 
of C-H-structures in Dk-line® and Okta-line™ and guarantees a 
non-toxic  product. It is free of preservatives, chemically  inert, and 
does not decompose in the eye.

gravity and low viscosity, Dk-line® or Okta-line™ may generate alterations of 
the retina if present over a long period. Adverse reactions and/or potentially 
sight-threatening complications that may be reasonably regarded as Dk-line® 
or Okta-line™ related and that were not previously expected in nature, severity 
or degree of incidence should be reported to a Bausch & Lomb representative.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,  
Rochester, NY 14609, USA

®/TM are trademarks of Bausch & Lomb Incorporated or its affiliates. 
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Product Information

ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE: Dk-line® und Okta-line™ sind intraoperative 
Hilfsmittelfür die Ophthalmochirurgie zur mechanischen Netzhautentfaltung 
nach Netzhautablösungen/PVR/PDR, Riesenrissen, okularen Traumata sowie 
zurvereinfachten Entfernung subluxierter Linsen und Fremdkörper aus dem 
Glaskörperraum. KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Reaktionen des subretinalen Gewebes 
auf flüssiges Perfluorcarbon sind nicht bekannt. Es sollte sorgfältigdarauf ge-
achtet werden, dass kein Perfluorcarbon in den subretinalen Raumgelangt. 
ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE UND DOSIERUNG: Der Umfang derVitrektomie und 
die notwendige Menge des Präparates sind vom Einzelfall abhängig und müssen 
vom Ophthalmochirurgen intraoperativ bestimmt werden. Fremdkörper und 
subluxierte Linsen können nach partieller Vitrektomie mit Dk-line® oder Okta-
line™ unterspült werden. Man hebt sie dadurch auf Pupillarebene, von wo sie 
gefahrlos entfernt werden können. Dk-line® oder Okta-line™ müssenam Ende der 
Operation mittels Aspiration vollständig entfernt werden. WARNHINWEIS: Vor der 
Netzhautentfaltung durch Dk-line® oder Okta-line™ sollten alle Traktionen an der 
Retina gelöst werden, um keine durch das zusätzliche Gewicht des Perfluorcarbons 
induzierten iatrogenen Netzhautablösungen oder Einrisse der Retina entstehen zu 
lassen. Bei den Stopfen handelt es sich nicht um ein Septum. Zur Langzeitwirkung 
schwerer Perfluorcarbone auf die menschliche Netzhaut gibt es bisher keine 
speziellen klinischen Daten. Daher sollte Dk-line® oder Okta-line™ am Ende der 
Operation durch Aspiration wieder vollständig aus dem Auge entfernt werden, da 
eine Nekrotisierung der Netzhautgefässe oder andere Schädigungen der Retina in-
folge des hohen spezifischen Gewichts in Verbindung mit der niedrigen Viskosität 
des auf der Netzhaut lastenden Perfluorcarbons nicht ausgeschlossen werden 
können. Ist eine nachfolgende dauerhafte Tamponade der Netzhaut notwendig, 
so kann diese mittels Silikonöl oder Gas erfolgen. Sollten Reste von Dk-line® oder 
Okta-line™  in Form mobiler kleiner Tröpfchen vor der Netzhaut verbleiben, so 
können diese wechselnde Refraktionsverhältnisse hervorrufen und dadurch den 
Visus temporär verändern. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI DER ANWENDUNG 
von Dk-line® und/oder Okta-line™: Nur zur okularen Anwendung bestimmt. 
Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Darf nicht resterilisiert werden. Bei 
beschädigtem sterilen Verpackungssiegel nicht verwenden. Nicht anwenden 
nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums. Eine Überfüllung des Augenhinterabschnitts mit 
Dk-line® oder Okta-line™ ist zu vermeiden. Darf nicht wiederverwendet werden. 
Dk-line® und Okta-line™ enthalten keine Konservierungsmittel und könnten daher 
kontaminiert werden, wenn das Einzeldosisfläschchen mehr als einmal oder für 
verschiedene Patienten verwendet wird. Jegliche Restmengen sind zu verwerfen. 

100% fluoriertes Perfluorcarbon, bestehend aus Isomeren 
des Perfluordecalin (95-100%), Perfluorhydrindan (0-2%) 
und Perfluorhexylbutan (0-4%)

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG

EIGENSCHAFTEN

100% fluoriertes Perfluorcarbon,bestehend ausIsomeren 
des Perfluoroctan (>95%),Perfluorheptan und 
Perfluornonan

• Klare Flüssigkeit mit hohem spezifischen Gewicht (1,93 g/cm 
• Brechungsindex = 1,31

• Klare Flüssigkeit mit hohem spezifischen Gewicht (1,77 g/cm
• Brechungsindex = 1,27

Dk-line® und Okta-line™ sind untoxisch, da sie durch 
100%-Fluorierung keine C-H-Verbindungen enthalten.Beide 
Präparate sind frei von Konservierungsmitteln,chemisch inert 
und werden im Auge nicht abgebaut.

Das Infektionsrisiko ist nicht nur auf durch Blut übertragbare Krankheitserreger 
beschränkt. Die unsachgemäße Verwendung von Einzeldosisfläschchen kann zu 
lebensbedrohlichen bakteriellen Infektionen, einschließlich Blutbahninfektionen, 
Meningitis und Epiduralabszessen führen. AUFBEWAHRUNGSHINWEISE: Dk-
line® oder Okta-line™ solltenicht über 25°C gelagert werden. HANDELSFORM 
UND STERILISATION: Dk-line® wird STERIL in einem Glasfläschchen mit 5ml oder 
mit 7ml Inhalt geliefert. Okta-line™ wird STERIL in einem Glasfläschchen mit 5ml 
Inhalt geliefert. Sterilisationsmethode von Dk-line® und Okta-line™: Sterilfiltration. 
Aussenhaut: Dampfsterilisation. NEBENWIRKUNGEN: Es ist nicht auszuschliessen, 
dass Dk-line® oder Okta-line™ aufgrund des hohen spezifischen Gewichts und der 
niedrigen Viskosität bei langfristiger Einwirkung Veränderungen der Netzhaut 
hervorrufen können. Sollten Reaktionen und/oder Komplikationen auftreten, die 
einemögliche Gefahr für das Sehvermögen darstellen und bei denen berechtig-
terweise ein Zusammenhang mit Dk-line® oder Okta-line™ vermutet wird und die 
nach Art oder Schweregrad der Inzidenz nicht zu erwarten waren, wenden Sie sich 
bitte an den Vertreter von Bausch & Lomb.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA 
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Produktinformation

INDICATIONS: Dk-line® et Okta-line™ sont des aides chirurgicales, utilisées dans 
les interventions chirurgicales sur le segment postérieur de l’œil, dans les cas 
de décollement de rétine / vitréo-rétinopathie proliférante / rétinopathie dia-
bétique proliférante, larmes géantes, traumatisme oculaire, et pour soulever les 
cristallins subluxés et les corps étrangers du corps vitré. CONTRE-INDICATIONS: 
On ne connaît pas de réaction des tissus sous-rétiniens aux perfluorocarbones 
liquides. Il faut veiller à éviter tout passage du produit sous la rétine. METHODE 
D’UTILISATION ET POSOLOGIE: L’étendue de la vitrectomie et la dose néces-
saire de Dk-line® ou Okta-line™ diffèrent selon les cas particuliers, et doivent être 
déterminées par le chirur-gien lors de l’opération. Les corps étrangers et les cris-
tallins subluxés peu-vent être chassés avec Dk-line® ou Okta-line™ après vitrec-
tomie partielle; ils sont ensuite soulevés au niveau de la pupille, où ils peuvent 
être retirés en toute sécurité. Dk-line® ou Okta-line™ doivent être complètement 
enlevés par aspiration à la fin de l’opération. MISES EN GARDE: Avant de réap-
pliquer la rétine avec Dk-line® ou Okta-line™, il faut relâcher toute traction sur 
la rétine, de sorte que le poids supplémentaire du perfluorocarbone ne puisse 
pas induire un décollement de rétine iatrogène ou des fissures de la rétine. Le 
bouchon en caoutchouc du flacon ne peut pas être perforé. On ne dispose pas 
de résultats cliniques spécifiques sur l’effet à long terme des perfluorocarbones 
lourds sur la rétine humaine. En conséquence, il faut enlever complètement Dk-
line® ou Okta-line™ par aspiration à la fin de l’opération, étant donné que l’on ne 
peut pas exclure une nécrose des vaisseaux rétiniens ou toute autre lésion de la 
rétine, due au poids volumique élevé en liaison à la viscosité basse du perfluo-
rocarbone. On peut utiliser de l’huile desilicone ou du gaz si un tamponnement 
constant de la rétine est nécessaire par la suite. Si des résidus de Dk-line® ou 
Okta-line™, sous forme de gouttes mobiles, restent devant la rétine, ils peuvent 
avoir un effet sur la réfraction et modifier ainsi temporairement l’acuité visuelle. 
PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI pour Dk-line® et/ou Okta-line™ : Réservé à l’usage 
oculaire uniquement; ne pas stériliser à nouveau; ne pas utiliser si l’emballage 
stérile a été ouvert; vérifier la date d’expiration; ne pas verser une quantité ex-
cessive de Dk-line® ou Oktaline™ dans le segment postérieur; ne pas réutiliser; 
Dk-line® et Okta-line™ ne contiennent pas de conservateurs et peuvent être 
contaminés si le flacon à dose unique est utilisé plus d'une fois ou chez plusieurs 
patients: le liquide non utilisé doit être jeté. Le risque d'infection n'est pas seu-
lement limitéaux agents pathogènes transmissibles par le sang. Une mauvaise 
utilisation des flacons à dose unique / à usage unique peut engendrer des infec-
tions bactériennes potentiellement mortelles incluant des infections sanguines, 

Perfluorocarbone fluoré à 100 % contenant des isomères de 
perfluorodécaline (95–100 %), perfluorohydrindane (0–2 %) et 
perfluorocyclohexylbutane (0–4 %)

COMPOSITION

CARACTERISTIQUES

Perfluorocarbone fluoré à 100 % contenant desisomères 
de perfluorooctane (> 95 %), perfluoro-heptane et 
perfluorononane

• Liquide transparent de poids volumique élevé = 1,93 g/cm3

• Indice de réfraction = 1,31
• Liquide transparent de poids volumique élevé= 1,77 g/cm3

• Indice de réfraction = 1,27

Un degré de fluoration de 100 % entraîne l’absence complète de 
structures C-H dans Dk-line® et Okta-line™et garantit lanon toxic-
ité du produit. Il ne contient pasde conservateurs, il est chimique-
ment inerte et ne sedécompose pas dans l’œil.

des méningites et des abcès épiduraux.. INSTRUCTIONS DE CONSERVATION: 
Conserver Dk-line® ou Okta-line™ à une température inférieure à 25 °C. 
PRESENTATION ET STERILISATION: Dk-line® est livré STERILE dans un flacon 
enverre délivrant 5 ml ou 7 ml. Okta-line™ est livré STERILE dans un flacon 
enverre délivrant 5 ml. Stérilisation de Dk-line® et Okta-line™ : filtration stérile. 
Surface externe : stérilisation à la vapeur. EFFETS INDESIRABLES: On nepeut 
pas exclure des altérations de la rétine, en raison du poids volumiqueélevé et 
de la viscosité basse de Dk-line® ou Okta-line™, si le produit est présent pendant 
une longue période. Les effets indésirables et/ou les complications menaçant 
potentiellement la vue, qui peuvent être raisonnablement considérés comme 
ayant un rapport de cause à effet avec Dk-line® ou Okta-line™ et dont la nature, 
l’intensité ou le degré de fréquence n’était pas prévu, doivent être signalés au 
représentant de Bausch & Lomb. 

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 
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1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA
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Information sur le Produit

INDICACIONES: DK-line® y Okta-line™ se utilizan como material quirúrgico en 
la cirugía oftalmológica del segmento posterior en: desprendimiento de reti-
na, VRP, RPD, desgarros gigantes y traumatismo ocular y para levantar lentes 
subluxadas y cuerpos extraños en elvítreo. CONTRAINDICACIONES: No se 
conocen reacciones de los tejidos subretinianos a los perfluorocarbonos del 
líquido. Se tomarán precauciones para evitar el paso subretiniano del produc-
to. FORMA DEEMPLEO Y POSOLOGÍA: El tamaño de la vitrectomía y la dosis 
necesaria de DK-line® u Okta-line™ varían en cada caso específico y será el 
cirujano quien los determine en el acto quirúrgico. Con los cuerpos extraños 
y las lentes subluxadas se puede realizar un purgado inferior con DK-line® u 
Okta-line™ después de la vitrectomía parcial, levantándolos después hacia la 
zona pupilar donde se podrán extraer sin peli-gro. DK-line® u Okta-line™ deben 
extraerse completamente mediante aspiración al terminar la intervención. 
AVISOS: Antes de desplegar la retina con DK-line® u Okta-line™, se aflojará 
toda la tracción aplicada sobre la misma para que el peso adicional del per-
fluorocarbono no induzca un desprendimiento de retina o fisuras en la misma 
de origen iatrogénico. El cierre de goma no es perforable. No se dispone de 
resultados clínicos específicos de la influencia a largo plazo de los perfluoro-
carbonos pesados sobre la retina humana. Por lo tanto, DK-line® u Okta-line™ 
se deberán extraer completamente por aspiración al final de la intervención, ya 
que no se puede excluir la posibilidad de una necrosis de los vasos retinianos 
o cualquier otro daño sobre la retina como consecuencia de la alta densidad 
y baja viscosidad del perfluorocarbono. Se puede utilizar aceite de silicona o 
gas si posteriormente es necesario un taponamiento estable de la retina. Si 
quedan restos de DK-line® u Okta-line™ en forma de gotas móviles por delante
de la retina, éstas pueden influir en la refracción y, por tanto, provocarán cam-
bios temporales de la agudeza visual. PRECAUCIONES DE USO de DK-line® y
Okta-line™: Exclusivamente para uso oftálmico; no re-esterilizar; no utilizarlo 
si la barrera estéril se ha roto; comprobar la fecha de caducidad; no llenar en 
exceso el segmento posterior con DK-line® u Okta-line™; no reutilizar; DK-line® y 
Okta-line™ no contienen conservantes y pueden contaminarse si se utiliza una 
misma dosis para más de un paciente, por eso, cualquier líquido sobrante debe 
ser eliminado. El riesgo de infección no está limitado a los patógenos tansmi-
tidos por la sangre. Un uso inadecuado de los viales de un sólo uso/una sóla 
dosis puede producir infecciones bacterianas que comprometan la vida del 
paciente, incluyendo infecciones de transmisión sanguínea, meningitis y abce-
sos epidurales. INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Almacenar DK-line®

Perfluorocarbono fluorado al 100% que contiene isómerosde 
perfluorodecalina (95-100%), perfluorohidrindano(0-2%) y perfluoro-
ciclohexilbutano (0-4%).

COMPOSICIÓN

CHARACTERISTICS

Perfluorocarbono fluorado al 100% que contieneisómer-
os de perfluorooctano (>95%),perfluoro-heptano y 
perfluorononano.

• Líquido transparente de alta densidad: 1,93 gm/cm3

• Índice de refracción: 1,31
• Líquido transparente de alta densidad: 1,77 gm/cm3

• Índice de refracción: 1,27

El grado de fluoración al 100% da lugar a una ausenciacompleta 
de estructuras C-H en DK-line® y Okta-line™y garantiza el empleo 
de un producto no tóxico. No contiene conservantes, es química-
mente inerte y no se descompo-ne en el ojo.

u Okta-line™ a menos de 25ºC. PRESENTACIÓN Y ESTERILIZACIÓN: DK-line®
se suministra ESTÉRIL en un vial de vidrio que contiene 5 ml o 7 ml. Okta-line™ 
se suministra ESTÉRIL en un vial de vidrio que contiene 5 ml. Esterilización de 
DK-line® y Okta-line™: por filtración estéril. Superficie exterior: esterilización 
con vapor. REACCIONES ADVERSAS: No se puede excluir que, debido a su alta
densidad y baja viscosidad, DK-line® u Okta-line™ puedan generar alteraciones 
de la retina si se mantienen allí durante largo tiempo. Las reacciones adversas 
o complicaciones que pudieran afectar a la visión del paciente y que razona-
blemente se puedan considerar relacionadas con DK-line® u Okta-line™ y cuya 
naturaleza, intensidad o incidencia sean inesperadas, deberán comunicarse al 
representante de Bausch & Lomb.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA

®/™ son marcas comerciales de Bausch & Lomb Incorporated o de sus 
filiales.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
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Información del producto

INDICAZIONI: Dk-line® e Okta-line™ sono degli ausili chirurgici, utilizzati 
negli interventi chirurgici sul segmento posteriore dell’occhio, nei casi di 
distacco di retina / vitreoretinopatia proliferativa / retinopatia diabetica 
proliferativa, rotture retiniche, trauma oculare, e per asportare i cristallini 
sublussati ed i corpi estranei dal corpo vitreo. CONTROINDICAZIONI: Non si 
conoscono reazioni dei tessuti sottoretinei ai perfluorocarburi liquidi. Evitare 
assolutamente il passaggio del prodotto sotto la retina. MODO D'USO E 
POSOLOGIA: L’estensione della vitrectomia e la dose necessaria di Dk-line® 
o di Okta-line™ differiscono a seconda dei casi e vanno quindi determinati 
dal chirurgo al momento dell’operazione. I corpi estranei e i cristallini
sublussati possono venir rimossi con Dk-line® o Okta-line™ dopo vitrectomia 
parziale e spinti a livello della pupilla, dove possono venir asportati in tutta 
sicurezza. Dk-line® o Okta-line® vanno completamente tolti per aspirazione 
alla fine dell’operazione. ATTENZIONE: Prima di distendere la retina con
Dk-line® o Okta-line™, occorre rilasciare la trazione sulla retina, in modo
che il peso supplementare del perfluorocarburo non provochi un distacco 
di retina iatrogeno o una rottura della retina. Il tappo di gomma del flacone
non va perforato. Attualmente non si dispone di risultati clinici specifici
sull’effetto a lungo termine dei perfluorocarburi pesanti sulla retina umana. 
Di conseguenza, alla fine dell’operazione occorrerà togliere completamente 
il Dk-line® o l’Okta-line™ per aspirazione, dato che non è possibile escludere 
una necrosi dei vasi retinei o qualsiasi altra lesione della retina, dovuta al peso 
specifico elevato in concomitanza alla bassa viscosità del perfluorocarburo. 
Se in seguito si rivelasse necessario un tamponamento costante della retina, 
l’uso di olio di silicone o di gas è ammesso. Se dei residui di Dk-line® o Okta-
line™ dovessero rimanere davanti alla retina in forma di gocce mobili, queste 
potrebbero avere un effetto sulla rifrazione e modificare temporaneamente 
l’acuità visiva. PRECAUZIONI D’IMPIEGO per Dk-line® e/o Okta-line™:
Strettamente riservato all’uso oculare; non risterilizzare; non utilizzare se la 
barriera sterile è stata compromessa; verificare la data di scadenza; non versare 
una quantità eccessiva di Dk-line® o di Okta-line™ nel segmento posteriore; 
non riutilizzare; Dk-line® e Okta-line™ non contengono conservanti, ed esiste 
un rischio di contaminazione se la fiala monodose è utilizzata più di una volta o 
per più pazienti; ogni eventuale residuo di liquido deve essere gettato. Il rischio 
d’infezione non è limitato solo ai patogeni ematici. Un utilizzo scorretto delle 
fiale monodose / monouso può causare infezioni batteriche potenzialmente 
letali tra cui infezioni del flusso sanguigno, meningite e ascessi epidurali.

Perfluorocarburo fluorurato al 100 % contenente isomeri di perfluoro-
decalina (95–100 %), perfluoroidrindane (0–2 %) e perfluorocicloesil-
butano (0–4 %)

COMPOSIZIONE

CARATTERISTICHE

Perfluorocarburo fluorurato al 100 % contenente 
isomeri di perfluoroottano (> 95 %), perfluoroeptano e 
perfluorononano

• Liquido trasparente di peso specifico elevato = 1,93 g/cm3

• Indice di rifrazione = 1,31
• Liquido trasparente di peso specifico elevato = 1,77 g/cm3

• Indice di rifrazione = 1,27

Un grado di fluorurazione del 100 % comporta la totale assenza di 
strutture C-H in Dk-line®e Okta-line™ e garantisce la non tossicità 
del prodotto. Non contiene conservanti, è chimicamente inerte e 
non si decompone nell’occhio.

ISTRUZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE: Conservare Dk-line® o Okta-line™ ad una 
temperatura inferiore a 25 °C. PRESENTAZIONE E STERILIZZAZIONE: Dk-line® 
è consegnato STERILE in flacone di vetro contenente 5 ml o 7 ml. Okta-line® è 
consegnato STERILE in flacone di vetro contenente 5 ml. Sterilizzazione di Dk-
line® e Okta-line™: filtrazione sterile. Superficie esterna: sterilizzazione a vapore. 
EFFETTI INDESIDERATI: Non è possibile escludere delle alterazioni dellla 
retina, in ragione del peso specifico elevato e della bassa viscosità di Dk-line® 
o Okta-line™, se il prodotto viene mantenuto nell’occhio per un lungo periodo. 
Eventuali effetti indesiderati e/o complicazioni costituenti un potenziale
pericolo per la vista, che possano essere ragionevolmente considerati come 
aventi un rapporto di causa-effetto con Dk-line® o Okta-line™ e la cui natura, 
l’intensità o il grado di frequenza non fosse stato previsto, vanno segnalati al
rappresentante della Bausch & Lomb.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA

®/™ sono marchi di fabbrica di Bausch & Lomb Incorporated o di sue 
consociate.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
Data di emissione: 2018-12
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CURVA DI TRASMITTANZA SPETTRALE
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Informazioni sul Prodotto

INDIKATIONER: Dk-line® och Okta-line™ är kirurgiska hjälpmedel som används 
vid ögonkirurgi av segmentum posterius i samband med: näthinneavlossning-
ar / PVR / PDR, jätterupturer, okulartrauma och för att lyfta ut subluxerade linser 
eller främmande kroppar ur glaskroppen. KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Några reak-
tioner hos de subretinala vävnaderna mot vätskeformiga perfluorkolsamman-
sättningar är inte kända. Noggrannhet bör emellertid iakttas för att undvika 
all subretinal passage av produkten. ANVÄNDNINGSSÄTT OCHDOSERING: 
Vitrektomins omfattning och den nödfvändiga dosen Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ 
varierar i varje enskilt fall och måste bestämmas peroperativt av kirurgen. 
Främmande kroppar och subluxerade linser kan undersköljas med Dk-line® 
eller Okta-line™ efter partiell vitrektomi och därefter lyftas upp till pupillnivå, 
där de kan avlägsnas utan risk. Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ måste helt avlägsnas 
genom aspiration vid operationens slut. VARNINGAR: Innan näthinnan veck-
las ut med hjälp av Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ , ska all sträckning av näthinnan 
släppas så att den extra vikten från perfluorkolvätskan inte åstadkommer 
någon iatrogen näthinneavlossning eller sprickor på näthinnan. Flaskans 
gummipropp är inte perforerbar. Det finns inga specifika kliniska data rörande 
inverkan på lång sikt av tunga per-fluorkolsammansättningar på människans 
näthinna. Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ bör därför helt avlägsnas genom aspiration 
vid operationens slut, ett nekrotiserande av näthinnans kärl eller någon annan 
skada på näthinnan till följd av perfluorkolets höga densitet i kombination med 
dess låga viskositet kan nämligen inte uteslutats. Silikonolja eller gas kan an-
vändas om det sedermera visar sig nödvändigt att tamponera näthinnan. Om 
rester av Dk-line® eller Okta-line™, i form av rörliga droppar, finns kvar framför 
näthinnan, kan dessa influera på refraktionen och därigenom tillfälligt förändra 
synskärpan. FÖRSIKTIGHET VID ANVÄNDNING AV Dkline® och/eller Okta-
line™: Endast för okulär användning; får ej resteriliseras; får ej användas om ste-
rilbarriären har brutits; kontrollera utgångsdatumet; överfyll inte det posteriora 
segmentet med Dk-line® eller Okta-line™; får ej återanvändas; Dk-line® och 
Okta-line™ innehåller inget konserveringsmedel och kan kontamineras om en-
dosflaskan används fler än en gång eller till flera patienter; eventuell överbliven 
vätska måste kasseras. Infektionsrisken är inte begränsad till blodburna pato-
gener. Felaktig användning av endos-/engångsflaskor kan leda till livshotande 
bakterieinfektioner, t.ex. blodinfektioner, meningit och epidurala abscesser.. 
FÖRVARINGSBESTÄMMELSER: Dk-line® och Okta-line™ ska förvaras under 
25°C. BEREDNINGSFORM OCH STERILISERING: Dk-line® levereras STERIL i en 
flaska innehållande 5ml eller 7ml. Okta-line™ levereras STERIL i en flaska inne-

100% fluorerat perfluorkol innehållande isomerer av 
per-fluordekalin (95–100%), perfluorhydrindan (0–2%) 
ochperfluorcyklohexylbutan (0–4%)

SAMMANSÄTTNING

KARAKTERISTIKA

100% fluorerat perfluorkol innehållande isomererav 
perfluoroktan (>95%), perfluorheptan och perfluornonan

• Klar vätska med densitet 1,93g/cm3 
• Brytningsindex= 1,31

• Klar vätska med hög densitet =1,77g/cm3 
• Brytningsindex = 1,27

En 100% grad av fluorering resulterar i fullständig frånvaro av 
C-H-strukturer i Dk-line® och Okta-line™och garanterar att pro-
dukten är oskadlig. Den är fri från konserveringsmedel, kemiskt 
inert och bryts inte ner i ögat.

hållande 5 ml. Sterilisering av Dk-line® och Okta-line™: steril filtration. Utsida: 
ångsterilisering. BIVERKNINGAR: Med tanke på produktens höga densitet och 
låga viskositet kan det inte uteslutas att Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ ger upphov 
till förändringar av näthinnan vid långvarig kontakt. Oönskade biverkningar 
och/eller eventuellt för synen hotande komplikationer som rimligen kan be-
traktas vara relaterade till Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ och som inte tidigare varit 
förväntade i deras beskaffenhet, svårighetsgrad eller frekvens ska rapporteras 
till Bausch & Lombs ombud. 

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA

®/™ betecknar varumärken som tillhör Bausch & Lomb Incorporated eller 
dess dotterbolag.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
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Produktinformation

INDICATIES: Dk-line® en Okta-line™ zijn hulpmiddelen voor oogchirurgie in het 
achterste segment bij: netvliesloslating / PVR / PDR, reuzentranen, oogletsel, 
en om verschoven lenzen te herplaatsen of voorwer pen uit het vitreum te 
verwijderen. CONTRA-INDICATIES: Er zijn geen reacties van perfluorkoolstof-
fen op sub-retinale weefsels bekend. Men moet vermijden dat het product 
op de subretinale weefsels komt. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING EN DOSERING: De 
omvang van de vitrectomie en de dosering van Dk-line® of Okta-line™ verschil-
len voor elk specifiek geval en dienen tijdens de operatie door de chirurg te 
worden vastgesteld. Vreemde voorwerpen en verschoven lenzen kunnen na 
gedeeltelijke vitrectomie worden gespoeld met Dk-line® of Okta-line™ en naar 
het niveau van de pupil worden gebracht, waar zij veilig kunnen worden ver-
wijderd. Dk-line® of Okta-line™ dienen volledig te worden weggezogen aan het 
einde van de operatie. WAARSCHUWING: Voor het uitvouwen van het netvlies 
onder gebruik van Dk-line® or Okta-line™, dient elk aanhechtsel van het net-
vlies te worden losgemaakt zodat het gewicht van de perfluorkoolstof geen 
iatrogene scheuring van het netvlies kan veroorzaken. De rubberen sluiting 
is geen septum (de rubberen sluiting niet doorboren met een canule maar 
verwijderen alvorens de vloeistof met een injectiespuit op te zuigen.) Uit on-
derzoek is niet gebleken dat langdurig gebruik van zware perfluorkoolstoffen 
enige invloed op het menselijk netvlies kan hebben. Derhalve dient Dk-line® 
of Okta-line™ aan het einde van elke operatie volledig worden weggezogen 
daar necrotisering van netvliesweefsel of elke andere schade aan het netvlies 
niet kan worden uitgesloten vanwege de specifieke dichtheid en de lage 
viscositeit van de perfluorkoolstof. Men kan Siliconenolie of gas gebruiken in 
geval men het netvlies doorlopend dient te tamponneren. Indien er restanten 
van Dk-line® of Okta-line™ achterblijven in de vorm van bewegende druppels 
op de voorkant van het netvlies, kunnen deze de refractie beïnvloeden en de 
scherpte van het oog tijdelijk veranderen. VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN VOOR 
GEBRUIK VAN Dkline® en / of Okta-line™: uitsluitend voor oculair gebruik; niet 
opnieuw steriliseren; niet gebruiken als de steriele barrière werd doorbroken; 
controleer de vervaldatum; overvul het achterste segment niet met Dk-line® 
of Okta-line™; niet opnieuw gebruiken; Dk-line® en Oktaline™ bevatten geen 
conserveermiddelen en kunnen gecontamineerd raken als de flacon voor een-
malig gebruik meer dan één keer of voor meerdere patiënten wordt gebruikt, 
alle overgebleven vloeistof moet worden verwijderd. Het risico op infectie is 
niet alleen beperkt tot door bloed overgedragen pathogenen. Onjuist ge-
bruik van de flacons voor eenmalig gebruik kan leiden tot levensbedreigende 

100% gefluoriseerde perfluorkoolstof met perfluordecali-neisomeren 
(95–100%), perfluorohydrindaan (0–2%) en perfluorocyclohexyl-
butaan (0–4%)

COMPOSITION

CHARACTERISTICS

100% gefluoriseerde perfluorkoolstof met per-fluoroc-
taanisomeren (>95%), perfluorheptaaniso-meren en 
perfluornonaanisomeren

• Heldere vloeistof  met hoge specifieke dichtheid 1,93g/cm3

• Refractieve Index = 1.31
• Heldere vloeistof met hoge specifieke dichtheid =1,77g/cm3

• Refractieve Index = 1.27

100% fluoriseringsresultaten terwijl er geen  C-H-structures in de 
Dk-line® en de Okta-line™ aanwezig zijn, hetgeengarandeert dat 
het geen toxisch product is. Zonder conserveringsmiddelen, che-
misch inert, en verandert niet van structuurin het oog.

bacteriële infecties, waaronder bloedbaaninfecties, meningitis en epidurale 
abcessen. WIJZE VANBEWARING: Bewaar Dk-line® of Okta-line™ onder 25°C. 
PRESENTATIE EN STERILISATIE: Dk-line® wordt geleverd in STERIELE glazen 
flesjes van 5ml of 7ml. Okta-line™ wordt geleverd in een STERIEL glazen flesje 
van 5 ml. Dk-line® en Okta-line™ sterilisatie: steriele filtratie. Buitenkant: stoom-
sterilisatie. TEGENWERKINGEN: Gezien de hoge specifieke densiteit en de lage 
viscositeit is het niet uitgesloten dat Dk-line® of Okta-line™ op de lange duur 
veranderingen veroorzaakt in het netvlies Tegenwerkingen en / of eventuele 
complicaties die het zicht verminderen en die in verband kunnen worden 
gebracht met Dk-line® of Okta-line™ anders of sterker dan voorzien dienen te 
worden gemeld bij de vertegenwoordiger van Bausch & Lomb.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA

®/™ zijn handelsmerken van Bausch & Lomb Incorporated of haar 
aangesloten maatschappijen.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
Datum van uitgifte: 2018-12
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Productinformatie

INDICAÇÕES: A Dk-line® e a Okta-line™ são auxiliares cirúrgicos no decurso 
da cirurgia do segmento posterior oftálmico: descolamentos da retina / PVR 
/ PDR, bolsas gigantes, traumatismo ocular, e na elevação de lentes subluxa-
das, e de corpos estranhos do vítreo. CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: Não é conheci-
da reacção de tecidos subretinianos aos perfluorocarbonos líquidos. Devem 
ser tomadas precauções a fim de evitar qualquer passagem subretiniana do 
produto. MÉTODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO E DOSAGEM: A extensão da vitrectomia 
bem como a dose necessária de Dk-line® ou de Okta-line™ diferem de caso 
para caso, e devem ser fixadas intraoperatoriamente pelo cirurgião. A seguir 
a uma vitrectomia parcial devem os corpos estranhos e as lentes subluxadas 
ser enxaguados com Dk-line® ou Okta-line™. E depois elevadas ao nível pupilar, 
onde podem ser removidas com suavidade. Dk-line® ou Okta-line® devem ser 
completamente removidas por aspiração no final da operação. PRECAUÇÕES: 
Antes de desdobrar a retina com Dk-line® ou Okta-line™, deve ser aliviada toda 
a tracção na retina, de forma a que o peso adicional do perfluorocarbono não 
provoque um descolamento iatrogénico da retina, ou fissuras na retina. Não 
perfurar a tampa de borracha, uma vez que esta não funciona como septo. Não 
há resultados clínicos específicos relativamente à repercussão, a longo prazo,de 
perfluorocarbonos pesados na retina humana. Por esta razão, deve-se remover 
por completo, no final da operação, o Dk-line® ou o Okta-line™, por meio de 
aspiração, por não ser de excluir uma necrose dos vasos da retina, ou qualquer 
outra lesão da retina,pela elevada gravidade específica, em combinação com 
a baixa viscosidade do perfluorocarbono. Pode-se utilizar óleo de silicone, 
ou gás, se for necessário realizar, subsequentemente, um tamponamento 
contínuo da retina. Se em frente à retina permanecerem remanescentes de 
Dk-line®, ou de Okta-line™, na forma de moléculas móveis, elas são susceptí-
veis de alterar a refracção, e de, por isso, alterar temporariamente a acuidade 
visual. PRECAUÇÕES NA UTILIZAÇÃO de Dk-line® e/ou de Oktaline™: Somente 
para uso ocular; não reesterilizar; não utilizar se a embalagem se apresentar 
danificada; verificar o prazo de validade; não encher em excesso o segmento 
posterior com Dk-line® ou com Okta-line™; não reutilizar; Dk-line® e Okta-line™ 
são isentos de conservantes e podem ser contaminados se o frasco de uso 
único for utilizado mais do que uma vez ou se for utilizado em mais do que 
um doente, o líquido remanescente deve ser rejeitado. O risco de infeção não 
se restringe apenas a agentes patogénicos transmitidos por via sanguínea. A 
utilização inadequada da dose única do frasco de uso único pode resultar em 
infeções microbianas potencialmente fatais, como infeções sanguíneas, me-

Perfluorocarbono fluorado a 100% contendo isómerosde perfluoro-
decalina (95–100%), perfluorohidrindano(0–2%) e perfluorociclo-
hexilbutano (0–4%)

COMPOSIÇÃO

CARACTERÍSTICAS

Perfluorocarbono fluorado a 100% contendo isómeros 
de perfluorooctano (>95%), perfluorohep-tano e 
perfluorononano.

• Clear fluid of high specific gravity 1.93g/cm3

• Refractive Index= 1.31
• Clear fluid of high specific gravity =1.77g/cm3

• Refractive Index = 1.27

A 100% degree of fluorination results in the complete absence 
of C-H-structures in Dk-line® and Okta-line™ and guarantees a 
non-toxic  product. It is free of preservatives, chemically  inert, and 
does not decompose in the eye.

ningite e abcessos epidurais. INSTRUÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO: Mantenha 
Dk-line® ou Okta-line™ abaixo de 25 °C. APRESENTAÇÃO E ESTERILIZAÇÃO: O 
Dk-line® é fornecido ESTERILIZADO num dispositivo de vidro que dispensa 5 
ml ou 7 ml. O Okta-line™ é fornecido ESTERILIZADO num dispositivo de vidro 
que dispensa 5 ml. Esterilização de Dk-line® e de Okta-line™: filtração esteriliza-
da. Superfície externa: esterilização a vapor. REACÇÕES ADVERSAS: Não é de 
excluir que, devido à sua elevada gravidade específica e baixa viscosidade, Dk-
line® ou Okta-line™ possam gerar alterações da retina, se permanecerem por 
um longo período. Devem ser comunicadas aos representantes da Bausch & 
Lomb as reacções adversas e/ou complicações potencialmente perigosas para 
a visão, e que sejam razoavelmente susceptíveis de se encontrar relacionadas 
com Dk-line® ou Okta-line™, e que não haviam sido previamente esperadas 
quanto à natureza, à severidade, ou a graus de incidência.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA

®/™ são marcas registadas da Bausch & Lomb ou suas filiais.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
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Informação sobre o produto

INDIKASJONER: Dk-line® og Okta-line™ er kirurgiske hjelpemidler i bakre oftal-
miske segmenter under kirurgi:Netthinneavløsninger / PVR / PDR, gigantiske 
tårer, okulær skade og for løfting av sublukserte linser og fremmedlegemer 
fra glasslegemet. KONTRAINDIKASJONER: Det subretinale vevets reaksjon på 
flytende perfluorkarboner er ikke kjent. Det må utvises forsiktighet for å unngå 
subretinal gjennomstrømming av produktet. ADMINISTRASJONSMÅTE OG 
DOSERING: Vitrektomiens omfang og den nødvendige dosen av Dk-line® eller 
Okta-line™ er forskjellig i hvert enkelt tilfelle og må bestemmes intraoperativt 
av kirurgen. Fremmedlegemer og sublukserte linser kan underspyles med Dk-
line® eller Okta-line™ etter delvis vitrektomi og så løftes til pupillenivå, der de 
kan fjernes med full sikkerhet. Dk-line® eller Okta-line® må fjernes fullstendig 
ved oppsuging ved slutten av operasjonen. ADVARSLER: Før netthinnen bret-
tes ut med Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ må all strekking løsnes,slik at tilleggsvekten 
fra perfluorkarbonet ikke kan gi iatrogenal netthinneavløsning eller sprekker 
på netthinnen. Gummilukningen er ingen septum. Det finnes ingen spesifikke 
kliniske resultater av tunge perfluorkarboners langsiktige innflytelse på netthin-
nen på mennesker. Derfor må Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ fjernes fullstendig ved 
oppsuging ved slutten av operasjonen, da det ikke kan utelukkes at det oppstår 
nekrose på netthinnekarene eller annen skade på netthinnen på grunn av den 
høye spesifikke vekten i kombinasjon med perfluorkarbonets lave viskositet. 
Silikonolje eller -gass kan brukes hvis det senere er nødvendig med en fast 
tamponering av netthinnen. Hvis det finnes rester av Dk-line® eller Okta-line™  
i form av mobile dråper foran netthinnen, kan de virke inn på refraksjonen og 
dermed midlertidig endre synsskarpheten. FORHOLDSREGLER VED BRUK av 
Dkline ® og/eller Okta-line™: Kun for okulær bruk, må ikke steriliseres på nytt, 
ikke bruk produktet hvis den sterile emballasjen er skadet, verifiser utløpsda-
toen, ikke overfyll bakre segment med Dk-line® eller Okta-line™, må ikke gjen-
brukes, Dk-line® og Okta-line™ inneholder ingen konserveringsmidler og kan bli 
kontaminert hvis endoseampullen brukes mer enn én gang og på flere pasien-
ter, eventuell overflødig væske må elimineres. Infeksjonsfare er ikke begrenset 
bare til blodbårne patogener. Feil bruk av endose-/engangsampuller kan føre 
til livstruende bakterieinfeksjoner som blodstrøminfeksjoner, hjernehinne-
betennelse og epiduralabscesser. INSTRUKSJONER FOR LAGRING: Dk-line® 
eller Okta-line™ må lagres under 25°C. PRESENTASJON OG STERILISERING: 
Dk-line® leveres STERILT i en glassampulle på 5 ml eller 7 ml. Okta-line™ leve-
res STERILT i en glassampulle på 5 ml. Sterilisering av Dk-line® og Okta-line™: 
steril filtrering. Ytre overflate: dampsterilisering. BIVIRKNINGER: Det kan ikke 

100 % fluortilsatt perfluorkarbon som inneholder isomerer 
av perfluordekalin (95–100 %), perfluorhydrindan (0–2 %) 
og perfluorcykloheksylbutan (0–4 %)

SAMMENSETNING

KARAKTERISTIKK

100 % fluortilsatt perfluorkarbon som inneholder 
isomerer av pefluoroktan (>95 %),perfluorheptanog 
perfluornonan

• Klar væske med høy spesifikk vekt 1,93 g/cm3

• Brytningstall = 1,31
• Klar væske med høy spesifikk vekt = 1,77 g/cm3

• Brytningstall = 1,27

En 100 % fluorering fører til et fullstendig fravær av C-H-
strukturer i Dk-line® og Okta-line™ og garanterer etikke-toksisk 
produkt. Produktet inneholder ikke konserveringsmidler, det er 
kjemisk inert og nedbrytes ikke i øyet.

utelukkes at produktene Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ på grunn sin høye spesifik-
ke vekt og lave viskositet medfører endringer av netthinnen hvis de benyttes 
i lang tid. Bivirkninger og/eller potensielt synshemmende komplikasjoner som 
med rimelighet kan anses som knyttet til produktene Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ 
og som ikke tidligere ble forventet med hensyn til natur, alvorlighetsgrad og 
utbredelsesgrad, må rapporteres til Bausch & Lombs representant.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA

®/™ er varemerker for Bausch & Lomb Incorporated eller tilknyttede 
selskaper.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
Utstedelsesdato: 2018-12
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Produktinformasjon

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA

®/™ αποτελούν εμπορικά σήματα της Bausch & Lomb Incorporated ή των 
θυγατρικών της. © Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
Ημερομηνία έκδοσης: 2018-12
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Dk-line®
  Okta-line™

  

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: Το Dk-line® και το Okta-line™ είναι χειρουργικά βοηθήματα 
σε χειρουργική επέμβαση στο οπίσθιο τμήμα του οφθαλμού, στις εξής 
περιπτώσεις: αποκολλήσεις αμφιβληστροειδούς/PVR/PDR, μεγάλες 
σχισμές, τραύμα του οφθαλμού, καθώς και για την ανύψωση ξένων 
σωμάτων και φακών που έχουν υποστεί υπεξάρθρωση από τον υαλοειδή. 
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: Η αντίδραση των ιστών κάτω από τον αμφιβληστροειδή σε 
υγρούς περφθοράνθρακες δεν είναι γνωστή. Απαιτείται προσοχή ώστε να 
αποφευχθεί τυχόν διέλευση του προϊόντος κάτω από τον αμφιβληστροειδή. 
ΜΕΘΟΔΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΔΟΣΟΛΟΓΙΑ: Η έκταση της υαλοειδεκτομής και 
η απαιτούμενη δόση του Dk-line® ή του Okta-line™ διαφέρουν σε κάθε 
συγκεκριμένη περίπτωση και πρέπει να προσδιορίζονται κατά τη διάρκεια της 
επέμβασης από τον χειρουργό. Τα ξένα σώματα και φακοί που έχουν υποστεί 
υπεξάρθρωση, μπορούν να εκπλυθούν μερικώς με το Dk-line® ή το Okta-line™ 
μετά από μερική υαλοειδεκτομή και στη συνέχεια να ανυψωθούν στο ύψος 
της κόρης, από όπου μπορούν να αφαιρεθούν με ασφάλεια. Το Dk-line® ή το 
Okta-line™ πρέπει να αφαιρούνται πλήρως με αναρρόφηση στο τέλος της 
χειρουργικής επέμβασης. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ: Πριν την αναδίπλωση του 
αμφιβληστροειδούς με το Dk-line® ή το Okta-line™, θα πρέπει να μειώνεται κάθε 
έλξη που ασκείται στον αμφιβληστροειδή ώστε το επιπρόσθετο βάρος του 
περφθοράνθρακα να μην μπορεί να προκαλέσει ιατρογενή αποκόλληση του 
αμφιβληστροειδούς ή σχισμές στον αμφιβληστροειδή. Το ελαστικό κλείσιμο 
δεν αποτελεί διάφραγμα. Δεν υπάρχουν συγκεκριμένα κλινικά αποτελέσματα 
σχετικά με την μακροπρόθεσμη επήρεια των βαρέων περφθορανθράκων στον 
ανθρώπινο αμφιβληστροειδή. Ως εκ τούτου, το Dk-line® ή το Okta-line™ πρέπει 
να αφαιρείται τελείως με αναρρόφηση στο τέλος της χειρουργικής επέμβασης, 
διότι δεν μπορεί να αποκλειστεί η νέκρωση των αγγείων του αμφιβληστροειδούς 
ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη βλάβη του αμφιβληστροειδούς λόγω του υψηλού ειδικού 
βάρους σε συνδυασμό με το χαμηλό ιξώδες του περφθοράνθρακα. Εάν 
απαιτηθεί, ως επακόλουθο, σταθερός επιπωματισμός του αμφιβληστροειδούς 
μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε έλαιο σιλικόνης ή αέριο. Εάν υπολείμματα 
του Dk-line® ή του Okta-line™, στη μορφή κινητών σταγόνων, παραμείνουν 
στο πρόσθιο μέρος του αμφιβληστροειδούς, μπορεί να επηρεάσουν τη 
διάθλαση και να αλλάξουν προσωρινά την οπτική οξύτητα. ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ 
ΧΡΗΣΗΣ για το Dk-line® ή/και το Okta-line™: Για οφθαλμική χρήση μόνο. Μην 
επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν έχει 
παραβιαστεί ο αποστειρωμένος φραγμός. Επαληθεύστε την ημερομηνία 
λήξης. Μην υπερπληρώνετε το οπίσθιο τμήμα με Dk-line® ή Okta-line™. Το Dk-
line® και το Okta-line™ δεν περιέχουν συντηρητικά και συνεπώς δεν πρέπει να 

100% φθοριωμένος περφθοράνθρακας που περιέχει ισομερή 
της περφθοροδεκαλίνης (95-100%), της περφθορο-υδρινδάνης 
(0-2%) και του περφθοροκυκλο-εξυλ-βουτανίου (0-4%)

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

100% φθοριωμένος περφθοράνθρακας που περιέχει 
ισομερή του περφθοροοκτανίου (›95%), του 
περφθοροεπτανίου και του περφθοροεννεανίου.

• Καθαρό υγρό υψηλού ειδικού βάρους = 1,93 g/cm3

• Δείκτης διάθλασης = 1,31
• Καθαρό υγρό υψηλού ειδικού βάρους = 1,77 g/cm3

• Δείκτης διάθλασης = 1,27

Η φθορίωση σε ποσοστό 100% έχει ως αποτέλεσμα την 
πλήρη απουσία C-H-δομών στο Dk-line® και το Okta-line™ και 
εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν δεν είναι τοξικό. Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει 
συντηρητικά, είναι χημικά αδρανές και δεν αποσυντίθεται εντός 
του οφθαλμού. 

χρησιμοποιούνται σε περισσότερους από έναν ασθενείς, το υγρό που απομένει 
πρέπει να απορρίπτεται. ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ: Το Dk-line® ή το Okta-line™ 
φυλάσσονται κάτω από τους 25°C. ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ: Το Dk-
line® παρέχεται ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ σε γυάλινο φιαλίδιο που περιέχει ποσότητα 
των 5ml ή 7ml. Το Okta-line™ παρέχεται ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ σε γυάλινο φιαλίδιο 
που περιέχει ποσότητα των 5ml. Αποστείρωση του Dk-line® και του Okta-
line™: αποστείρωση με διήθηση. Εξωτερική επιφάνεια: αποστείρωση με ατμό. 
ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ: Δεν μπορεί να αποκλειστεί ότι, λόγω του 
υψηλού ειδικού βάρους και του χαμηλού ιξώδους του, το Dk-line® ή το Okta-
line™ μπορεί να δημιουργήσουν αλλοιώσεις του αμφιβληστροειδούς εάν 
παραμείνουν για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα. Οι ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις ή/
και οι περιπτώσεις ενδεχόμενων απειλητικών για την όραση επιπλοκών, που 
μπορεί εύλογα να θεωρηθούν ότι σχετίζονται με το Dk-line® ή το Okta-line™ και 
για τις οποίες η φύση, η σοβαρότητα ή η συχνότητα εμφάνισης δεν αναμενόταν 
προηγουμένως, πρέπει να αναφέρονται σε αντιπρόσωπο της Bausch & Lomb.
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Περφθοροδεκαλίνη
Okta-line™

  
Περφθοροοκτάνιο

ΚΑΜΠΥΛΗ ΦΑΣΜΑΤΙΚΗΣ ΕΚΠΟΜΠΗΣ
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Πληροφορίες προϊόντος

5mL VRL100 and 7mL VRL200VRL110 5mL
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1.   MATERIAL: 50gsm White Pharmaceutical Material

2.   SIZE: 600mm x 340mm; Folded 4 times to120mm x 170mm

3.   Measurements to be made to inside of lines                         

Notes:

DA

LT

CS HUETFI

PL SK RU C

Language Layout - Reverse

SW

DE ESFREN

NE PT NO EL

IT

Language Layout - Front

Folding Instructions

1st Folding Direction 2nd Folding Direction 3rd Folding Direction 4th Folding Direction Final Folded Size

600
[ 23.622]

340
[ 13.3858]

170
[ 6.6929]

120
[ 4.7244]

120
[ 4.7244]

120
[ 4.7244]

170
[ 6.6929]

600
[ 23.622]

240
[ 9.4488]

340
[ 13.3858]

360
[ 14.1732]

mmUnits:
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INDIKATIONER: Dk-line® og Okta-line™ er kirurgiske hjælpemidler ved opera-
tion i øjets bagkammer i forbindelse med nethindeløsninger / PVR / PDR, kæm-
petårer, okulært trauma og til løft af sublukserede linser og fremmedlegemer 
fra glaslegemet. KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Reaktionen fra væv under nethinden 
på flydende perfluorkulstoffer er ikke kendt. Der bør udvises forsigtighed for 
at undgå, at produktet passerer ned under nethinden. BRUGSANVISNING OG 
DOSERING: Omfanget af vitrektomi og den nødvendige dosering af Dk-line® 
eller Okta-line™ er forskellige i hvert enkelt tilfælde og skal fastsættes intraop-
erativt af kirurgen. Fremmedlegemer og sublukserede linser kan underskylles 
med Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ efter delvis vitrektomi og løftes således iniveau 
med pupillen, hvor de forsigtigt kan fjernes. Dk-line® eller Okta-line™  skal 
fjernes fuldstændigt ved sugning i slutningen af operationen. ADVARSLER: 
Inden nethinden udfoldes med Dk-line® eller Okta-line™, skal ethvert træk 
på nethinden løsnes, så den ekstra vægt fra perfluorkulstoffet ikke inducerer 
iatrogen nethindeløsning eller revner i nethinden. Gummilukningen er ikke 
nogen skillevæg. Der findes ingen specifikke kliniske resultater af langtids-
virkningen af tunge perfluorkulstoffer på menneskets nethinde. Derfor skal 
Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ fjernes fuldstændigt ved sugning i slutningen af op-
erationen, da nekrosedannelse i nethindens kar eller enhver anden skade på 
nethinden forårsaget af den høje vægtfylde kombineret med perfluorkulstofs 
lave viskositet ikke kan udelukkes. Der kan anvendes silikoneolie eller gas, 
hvis en solid tamponering af nethinden er nødvendig efterfølgende. Hvis der 
forbliver små rester af Dk-line® eller Okta-line™, i form af mobile dråber, foran 
nethinden, kan de have indflydelse på refraktionen og således ændre synss-
karpheden midlertidigt. FORSIGTIGHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER VED BRUG 
af Dk-line® og/eller Okta-line™: Kun til okulær brug; må ikke gensteriliseres; 
må ikke bruges, hvis den sterile barriere er brudt; kontroller udløbsdatoen; 
overfyld ikke det posteriore segment med Dk-line® eller Okta-line™; må ikke 
genbruges; Dk-line® og Okta-line™ er fri for konserveringsmidler og kan blive 
kontamineret, hvis enkeltdosis-hætteglasset anvendes mere end én gang 
eller anvendes til flere patienter; eventuel overskydende væske skal kasseres. 
Infektionsrisiko er ikke alene begrænset til blodbårne patogener. Ukorrekt 
anvendelse af enkeltdosis-hætteglas til engangsbrug kan føre til livstruende 
bakterieinfektioner, herunder infektioner i blodbanen, meningitis og epi-
durale abscesser. OPBEVARINGSINSTRUKTIONER: Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ 
opbevares under 25°C. PRÆSENTATION OG STERILISERING: Dk-line® leveres 
STERILT i hætteglas med 5ml eller 7ml. Okta-line™ leveres STERILT i hætteglas 

100% fluoriseret perfluorkulstof indeholdende isomerer af perfluor-
decalin (95–100%), perfluorhydrindan (0–2%) og perfluorcyclohex-
ylbutan (0–4%) 

COMPOSITION

KARAKTERISTIKKER

100% fluoriseret perfluorkulstof indeholdende-
 isomerer af perfluoroctan (>95%), perfluorheptan og 
perfluornonan 

• Klar væske med høj vægtfylde = 1,93g/cm3

• Refraktionsindeks = 1,31
• Klar væske med høj vægtfylde = 1,77g/cm3

• Refraktionsindeks = 1,27

100% fluoridering resulterer i,at der ikke findes C-H-strukturer 
i Dk-line® og Okta-line™, og garanterer et ikketoksisk produkt.
Det indeholder ingen konserveringsmidler,er kemisk inaktivt og 
nedbrydes ikke i øjet.    

med 5 ml. Sterilisering af Dk-line® og Okta-line™: Steril filtrering. Yderside: 
Dampsterilisering. BIVIRKNINGER: Det kan ikke udelukkes, at Dk-line® eller 
Okta-line™ på grund af produktets høje vægtfylde og lave viskositet kan 
medføre ændringer af nethinden, hvis det er tilstede over en lang periode. 
Bivirkninger og/eller potentielle synstruende komplikationer, som med rime-
lighed kan betragtes som værende relaterede til Dk-line® eller Okta-line™ 
og hvis art, intensitet eller hyppighed ikke varforudset, skal rapporteres til  
Bausch & Lomb’s repræsentant. 

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA
 

®/™ er varemærker ejet af Bausch & Lomb Incorporated eller dennes 
tilknyttede selskaber.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
Udstedelsesdato: 2018-12
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INDIKAATIOT: Dk-line® ja Okta-line™ ovat silmän taustaosan kirurgian 
apuvälineitä seuraavissa tapauksissa: irronnut verkkokalvo / PVR / PDR, jät-
tiläiskyyneleet, silmävamma, luiskahtaneen linssin nostaminen ja vieraiden 
hiukkasten poisto lasiaisesta. KONTRAINDIKAATIOT: Perfluorohiilen vaikutus-
ta verkkokalvon alaiseen kudokseen ei tunneta. On huolehdittava, että valm-
istetta ei pääse verkkokalvon alle. KÄYTTÖTAPA JA ANNOSTELU: Lasiaisen 
leikkauksen laajuus ja tarvittava Dk-line® tai Okta-line™ -annos vaihtelee 
tapauksesta toiseen ja kirurgin on valittava se kunkin leikkauksen aikana. 
Vieraat hiukkaset ja luiskahtaneet linssit voidaan huuhdella alta Dk-line®:lla 
tai Okta-line™:lla osittaisen lasiaisleikkauksen jälkeen, mikä jälkeen linssi nos-
tetaan pupillin tasolle ja hiukkaset voidaan poistaa turvallisesti. Dk-line® tai 
Okta-line™ on imettävä pois täydellisesti leikkauksen jälkeen. VAROITUKSIA: 
Verkkokalvo on löysättävä kokonaan Dk-line®:lla tai Okta-line™:lla ennen sen 
taivutusta niin, että perfluorohiilen lisäpaino ei aiheuta verkkokalvon sivuttais-
ta irtosiirtymää tai kalvon repeämää. Kumitulppa ei ole septum (puhkaistava  
tulppa). Käytettävänä ei ole mitään tarkkoja kliinisiä tuloksia raskaan perflu-
orohiilen pitkäaikaisesta vaikutuksesta ihmisen verkkokalvoon. Tästä syystä 
Dk-line® tai Okta-line™ onimettävä täydellisesti pois leikkauksen jälkeen, koska 
korkea ominaispaino ja alhainen viskositeetti saattavat yhdessä aiheuttaa 
verkkokalvon verisuonten kuolion tai jonkin muun vaurion. Silikoniöljyä tai 
–kaasua voidaan käyttää, jos jälkikäteen tarvitaan verkkokalvon jatkuva tuke-
minen. Jos Dk-line®:a tai Okta-line™:a jää jäljelle verkkokalvon eteen liikkuvina 
pisaroina, ne voivat vaikuttaa valon taittokykyyn ja häiritä näkökenttää ohime-
nevästi. VAROTOIMET – Dk-line® ja Okta-line™: Käytetään vain silmiin. Älä 
steriloi uudelleen. Älä käytä, jos steriili suojus on rikkoutunut. Tarkista vanhen-
emispäivämäärä. Älä annostele liikaa Dk-linea® tai Okta-linea™ taustaosaan. 
Älä käytä uudelleen. Dk-line® ja Okta-line™ eivät sisällä säilöntäaineita. Yhtä 
annospakkausta saa käyttää vain yhdelle potilaalle tartuntariskin vuoksi. 
Jäljelle jäävä tuote on hävitettävä. Infektioriski ei rajoitu veriteitse leviäviin 
patogeeneihin. Annospakkausten vääränlainen käyttö voi aiheuttaa hengen-
vaarallisia bakteeri-infektioita, mukaan lukien verenkierron infektiot, aivokalvo-
tulehdus ja epiduraalipaiseet. SÄILYTYSOHJEET: Säilytä Dk-line® tai Okta-line™ 
alle 25°C lämpötilassa. MYYNTIPAKKAUS JA STERILOINTI: Dk-line®  myydään 
STERILOITUNA 5 ml tai 7 ml ampulleissa. Okta-line™ myydään STERILOITUNA 
5 ml tai 7 ml ampulleissa. Dk-line® ja Okta-line™ sterilointi: steriili suodatus. 
Ulkopinta: höyrysterilointi. HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET: Ei ole poissuljettavissa, että 
korkean ominaispainon ja vähäisen viskositeetin johdosta Dk-line® tai Okta-

100% fluorattua perfluorohiiltä sisältäen isomeerejä: perfluorodeka-
lini (95–100%), perfluorohydrindani (0–2%) ja perfluorosykloheks-
ylbutaani (0–4%)

KOKOOMUS

OMINAISUUDET

100% fluorattua perfluorohiiltä sisältäen isomeerejä: 
perfluoro-oktaani (>95%), perfluoroheptaani ja 
perfluorononaani

• Kirkas neste, ominaispaino = 1,93g/cm3

• Taittokerroin= 1.31
• Kirkas neste,ominaispaino = 1,77g/cm3

• Taittokerroin = 1.27

100% fluorisointiasteesta johtuu C-H-rakenteiden täydellinen 
puuttuminen valmisteissa Dk-line® ja Okta-line™, mikä takaa 
myrkyttömyyden, lisäaineettomuuden, kemiallisen neutraali-
suuden eikä se hajoa silmässä.

line™ saattaa aiheuttaa pitkään käytettynä muutoksia verkkokalvossa. Mikäli 
haittavaikutukset ja/tai mahdolliset näkökykyä vaarantavat komplikaatiot 
voidaan kohtuudella katsoa olevan yhteydessä Dk-line®:n tai Okta-line™:n 
käyttöön ja elleivät ne olleet aiemmin odotettavissa samanmuotoisina, yhtä 
voimakkaina tai niin usein, on siitä ilmoitettava Bausch & Lomb:in edustajalle.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA
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Tuotetiedote

INDIKACE: Dk-line® a Okta-line™ jsou chirurgické pomůcky při očních op-
eracích v zadním očním segmentu v případě: odchlípení sítnice / prolifera-
tivní vitreoretinopatie / proliferativní diabetické retinopatie, velkých trhlin, 
očního traumatu a pro zvednutí subluxovaných čoček a cizích těles ze sklivce. 
KONTRAINDIKACE: Reakce subretinálních tkání na tekuté perfluorokarbony 
nejsou známé. Je třeba dávat pozor, abyste se vyhnuli subretinálnímu průni-
ku tohoto produktu. METODA POUŽITÍ A DÁVKOVÁNÍ: Rozsah vitrektomie a 
nutná dávka Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™ se liší v každém specifickém případě a 
musí je stanovit chirurg peroperačně. Cizí tělesa a subluxované čočky je možné 
podpláchnout pomocí Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™ po částečné vitrektomii a jsou 
pak vyzvednuty na úroveň zornice, kde je možné provést bezpečné odstranění. 
Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™ musí být kompletně odstraněny aspirací na konci 
operace. VAROVÁNÍ: Před rozložením sítnice pomocí Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™ 
je třeba veškeré trakce na sítnici uvolnit, aby nemohlo dojít působením další 
zátěže z perfluorocarbonu k iatrogennímu odchlípení sítnice nebo fisurám 
sítnice. Gumový uzávěr není žádnou překážkou. Neexistují žádné specifické 
klinické výsledky dlouhodobého vlivu těžkých perfluorokarbonů na lidsk-
ou sítnici. Proto je třeba Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™ zcela odstranit aspirací na 
konci operace, protože nelze vyloučit nekrotizaci cév sítnice nebo nějaké jiné 
poškození sítnice vysokou specifickou hmotností v kombinaci s nízkou vis-
kozitou perfluorokarbonu. Silikonový olej nebo plyn je možné použít, pokud 
je následně potřebná stabilní tamponáda sítnice. Pokud zbytky Dk-line® nebo 
Okta-line™ ve formě pohyblivých kapek zůstanou na přední straně sítnice, 
mohou ovlivnit refrakci, a tím způsobit dočasnou změnu zrakové ostrosti.  
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ PRO POUŽITÍ v Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™: Pouze 
pro oční použití. Nesterilizujte opakovaně. Nepoužívejte, pokud byla sterilní 
bariéra narušena. Ověřte si dobu použitelnosti. Nepřeplňujte zadní segment 
oka Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™. Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Dk-line® a Okta-line™ 
neobsahují konzervační látky a proto může dojít k jejich kontaminaci, pokud je 
jednodávková lahvička použitá opakovaně nebo pro více pacientů, zbytkovou 
tekutinu je třeba zlikvidovat. Riziko infekce se neomezuje pouze na krví přenos-
né patogeny. Nesprávné použití jednodávkových/jednorázových lahviček může 
vést k život ohrožujícím bakteriálním infekcím, včetně infekcí krve, meningitidy 
a epidurálních abscesů. POKYNY PRO SKLADOVÁNÍ: Uchovávejte Dk-line® 
nebo Okta-line™ při teplotě pod 25 ˚C. BALENÍ A STERILIZACE: Dk-line® je 
dodáván STERILNÍ ve skleněné lahvičce s dávkou 5 ml nebo 7 ml. Okta-line™ 
je dodáván STERILNÍ ve skleněné lahvičce s dávkou 5 ml. Sterilizace Dk-line® 

100% fluorovaný perfluorokarbon obsahující izomery perfluorodekali-
nu (95 – 100 %), perfluorohydrindanu (0 – 2 %) a perfluorocyklohex-
ylbutanu (0 – 4 %)

SLOŽENÍ

VLASTNOSTI

100% fluorovaný perfluorokarbon obsahující izomery 
perfluorooktanu (>95 %), perfluoroheptanu a 
perfluorononanu

• Čirá tekutina s vysokou specifickou hmotností 1,93 g/cm3 
• Refrakční index = 1,31

• • Čirá tekutina s vysokou specifickou hmotností = 1,77 g/cm3

• Refrakční index = 1,27

100% stupeň fluorace vede k úplné absenci struktur C-H v 
Dk line® a Okta-line™ a zaručuje, že není produkt toxický. 
Neobsahuje konzervační látky, je chemicky inertní a v oku se 
nerozkládá.

a Okta-line™: sterilní filtrace. Zevní povrch: parní sterilizace. NEŽÁDOUCÍ 
REAKCE: Nelze vyloučit, že vzhledem k vysoké specifické hmotnosti a nízké 
viskozitě mohou Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™ způsobit změny sítnice, pokud jsou 
přítomné delší dobu. Nežádoucí reakce anebo potenciální komplikace ohrožu-
jící zrak, které je možné dávat do souvislosti s Dk-line® nebo Okta-line™ a které 
nebyly dříve očekávány, co se týče povahy, závažnosti nebo rozsahu výskytu, je 
třeba nahlásit zástupci firmy Bausch & Lomb.
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Informace o produktu

NÄIDUSTUSED: Dk-line® ja Okta-line™ on kirurgilised abid silma posteri-
oorse segmendi operatsioonil: reetina eraldumise/PVR-i/PDR-i, ülisuurte 
pisarate ja silmatrauma ning subluksatsioonis läätsede ning võõrkehade 
eemaldamise korral klaaskehalt. VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED: Subretinaalsete 
kudede reaktsioon vedelate perfluorosüsinikega ei ole teada. Hoolikalt 
tuleb vältida toote subretinaalset liikumist. KASUTAMISMEETOD JA 
DOSEERIMINE: Vitrektoomia ulatus ja vajalik Dk-line® või Okta-line™ doos 
erinevad igal korral ning need tuleb kirurgil määrata intraoperatiivselt. 
Võõrkehad ja subluksatsioonis läätsed võivad pärast osalist vitrektoomi-
at Dk-line® või Okta-line™-ga alla voolata ning tuleb seejärel tõsta pupilli 
tasemele, kust neid saab ohutult eemaldada. Dk-line® või Okta-line™ tuleb 
operatsiooni lõppedes aspiratsiooniga täielikult eemaldada. HOIATUSED: 
Enne reetina avamist Dk-line® või Okta-line™-ga, tuleb vabastada kõik 
reetina kinnitused, et perfluorosüsiniku lisakaal ei põhjustaks iatrogeen-
set reetina eraldumist ega reetina lõhenemist. Kummisulg ei ole sept. 
Spetsiifilised kliinilised tulemused raskete perfluorosüsinike pikaajalisest 
mõjust inimese reetinale puuduvad. Seetõttu tuleb Dk-line® või Okta-
line™ täielikult eemaldada aspiratsiooni teel operatsiooni lõppedes, sest 
reetina soonte kärbumist ega teisi reetina kahjustusi perfluorosüsiniku 
suure erikaalu ja madala viskoossuse tõttu ei saa välistada. Reetina järg-
neva stabiilse tampoonimise vajadusel saab kasutada silikoonõli või gaasi. 
Dk-line® või Okta-line™ jäägi korral mobiilsete tilkadena reetina ette, 
võivad need mõjutada refraktsiooni ja seega muuta ajutiselt nägemis-
teravust. KASUTAMISE ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD Dk-line® ja/või Okta-line™ 
jaoks: Ainult okulaarseks kasutamiseks; ei tohi uuesti steriliseerida; ei tohi 
kasutada, kui steriilsust on rikutud; kontrollige kõlblikkusaja lõppemist; 
posterioorset segmenti ei tohi Dk-line® või Okta-line™-ga ületäita; Dk-line® 
ja Okta-line™ on konservandivabad ning võivad saastuda kui ühean-
nuselist viaali kasutada korduvalt või mitmel patsiendil; ülejääv vedelik 
tuleb ära visata. Infektsioonirisk ei piirdu ainult vere kaudu levivate pa-
togeenidega. Ühekordse annuse / ühekordse kasutusega viaali ebaõige 
kasutamine võib põhjustada eluohtlikke bakteriaalseid infektsioone, 
sealhulgas vereringe infektsioone, meningiiti ja epiduraalseid abstsesse. 
SÄILITAMISE JUHISED: Säilitage Dk-line® või Okta-line™ temperatuuril 
alla 25˚C. TOOTETUTVUSTUS JA STERILISEERIMINE: Dk-line® tarnitakse 
STERIILSELT 5 ml või 7 ml klaasviaalis. Okta-line™ tarnitakse STERIILSELT 
5 ml klaasviaalis. Dk-line® ja Okta-line™ steriliseerimine: steriilne filtreer-

100% fluoritud perfluorosüsinik, mis sisaldab perfluorodekaliini 
(95-100%), perfluorohüdrindaani (0–2%) ja perfluorotsükloheksüül-
butaani (0–4%) isomeere

KOOSTIS

OMADUSED

100% fluoritud perfluorosüsinik, mis sisaldab 
perfluorooktaani (>95%), perfluoroheptaani ja perfluo-
rononaani isomeere

• Suure erikaaluga selge vedelik 1,93g/cm3
• Murdumisnäitaja = 1,31

• Suure erikaaluga selge vedelik = 1,77g/cm3
• Murdumisnäitaja = 1,27

Fluorimise 100% määr tagab C-H-struktuuride puudumise Dk 
line®-s ja Okta-line™-s ning garanteerib mittetoksilise toote. See 
on konservandivaba, keemiliselt inertne ning ei lagune silmas

imine. Välispind: aurusteriliseerimine. KÕRVALTOIMED: Ei saa välistada, 
et suure erikaalu ja madala viskoossuse tõttu võivad Dk-line® või Okta-
line™ moodustada pika aja jooksul reetina muudatusi. Kõrvaltoimetest ja/
või potentsiaalselt nägemist ohustavate komplikatsioonide korral, mida 
võib mõistlikult pidada seotuks Dk-line® või Okta-line™ ja mida ei olnud 
eelnevalt oodata sellise olemuse, raskuse või sagedusega, tuleb teavitada 
Bausch & Lomb esindajat.
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JAVALLATOK: A Dk-line® és az Okta-line™ sebészeti segédanyagok a hátsó 
szemrészeken végzett sebészi beavatkozások során: retinaleválások/PVR/PDR, 
nagy szakadások, szemsérülés, továbbá az üvegtestben lévő szubluxált lencsék 
és idegentestek kiemelése. ELLENJAVALLATOK: A szubretinális szövetek reak-
ciója a folyékony perfluorokarbonokkal nem ismeretes. Kerülni kell, hogy a 
termék a szubretinális térbe jusson. A HASZNÁLAT MÓDJA ÉS AZ ADAGOLÁS: 
A vitrektómia mértéke és a Dk-line® vagy Okta-line™ szükséges dózisa minden 
egyes esetben különbözik, és azt a sebésznek kell meghatároznia a műtét köz-
ben. Részleges vitrektómiát követően az idegentestek és a szubluxált lencsék 
kiöblíthetők Dk-line®-nal vagy Okta-line™-nal, és kiemelhetők a pupilla szint-
jébe, ahonnan biztonságosan eltávolíthatók. A műtét végén a Dk-line®-t vagy 
az Okta-line™-t szívással teljes mértékben el kell távolítani. FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
Mielőtt kisimítaná a retinát Dk-line® vagy Okta-line™ segítségével, a retinát 
érintő minden húzást meg kell lazítani, nehogy a perfluorokarbonból eredő 
súlytöbblet jatrogén retinaleválást vagy repedéseket okozzon a retinán. A 
lezáró gumi nem szeptum. A nehéz perfluorokarbonok emberi retinára gya-
korolt hosszú távú hatásairól nincsenek specifikus klinikai eredmények. Ezért 
a műtét végén a Dk-line®-t vagy az Okta-line™-t szívással teljes mértékben 
el kell távolítani, mivel nem zárható ki a retina ereinek nekrózisa ill. a retina 
bármilyen egyéb károsodása, amelyet a nagy fajsúlyú és ugyanakkor alacsony 
viszkozitású perfluorokarbon okozhat. Ha ezután a retina állandó tamponád-
ja szükséges, akkor szilikonolaj vagy gáz használható. Ha a Dk-line® vagy 
Okta-line™ maradványai mozgó cseppek formájában a retina előtt marad-
nak, akkor azok befolyásolják a fénytörést, és ily módon átmeneti változást 
okoznak a látásélességben. ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK A Dk-line® és/vagy Okta-line™ 
HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATBAN: Kizárólag szemészeti felhasználásra! 
Tilos újrasterilizálni! Ne használja, ha a steril burkolat megsérült! Ellenőrizze 
a lejárati időt! Ne töltse túl a hátsó szegmenst Dk-line®-nal vagy Oktaline™-
nal. Tilos ismételten felhasználni! A Dk-line® és Okta-line™ nem tartalmaz 
tartósítószert, így az egyszerhasználatos injekciós üveg szennyeződhet, ha azt 
többször vagy több betegen használják, ezért a használat után megmaradt 
folyadékot meg kell semmisíteni. A fertőzés kockáztata nem korlátozódik a 
vérrel terjedő kórkozókra. Az egyadagos/egyszerhasználatos injekciós üvegek 
nem megfelelő használata olyan életveszélyes bakteriális fertőzések kial-
akulásához vezethet, mint a véráramfertőzés, agyhártyagyulladás és epidurá-
lis tályog. TÁROLÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK: A Dk-line®-t ill. az Okta-line™-t 25˚C alatti 
hőmérsékleten tárolja. KISZERELÉS ÉS STERILIZÁLÁS: A Dk-line®-t STERILEN 

100% fluorozott perfluorokarbon, amely a perfluorodekalin 
(95–100%), a perfluorohidrindán (0–2%) és a perfluorociklohexil-
bután (0–4%) izomerjeit tartalmazza

ÖSSZETÉTEL

JELLEMZŐK

100% fluorozott perfluorokarbon, amely a perfluorook-
tán (>95%), a perfluoroheptán és a perfluorononán 
izomerjeit tartalmazza

• Nagy fajsúlyú (1,93 g/cm3), átlátszó folyadék
• Törésmutató = 1,31

• Nagy fajsúlyú (1,77 g/cm3), átlátszó folyadék
• Törésmutató = 1,27

A 100 %-os fluorinálás eredményeképpen a Dk lineés az Okta-
line™ a szénhidrogén-struktúráktól teljesen mentesek, ami 
garantálja, hogy a termékek nem mérgezőek. Nem tartalmaz 
tartósítószert, vegyileg inert és nem bomlik le a szemben. 

szállítják egy 5 ml-es vagy 7 ml-es űrtartalmú üvegfiolában. Az Okta-line™-t 
STERILEN szállítják egy 5 ml-es űrtartalmú üvegfiolában. A Dk-line® és az Okta-
line™ sterilezése: steril filtráció. Külső felület: gőzsterilizálás. MELLÉKHATÁSOK: 
Nem zárható ki, hogy a magas fajsúly és az alacsony viszkozitás miatt a Dk-line® 
vagy az Okta-line™ elváltozásokat okozhat a retinán, ha hosszú ideig van jelen. 
A feltételezhetően a Dk-line®-nal vagy az Okta-line™-nal összefüggésben álló 
és korábban nem várható mellékhatások és / vagy a látást esetlegesen veszély-
eztető szövődmények súlyosságát ill. az incidencia fokát jelenteni kell a Bausch 
& Lomb képviselőjének.
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Termékismertető

INDIKACIJOS. Dk-line® ir Okta-line™ - tai pagalbinės chirurginės priemonės 
akies užpakalinio segmento operacijoje, esant: tinklainės atšokai / PVR / PDR, 
dideliems plyšiams, akių traumai ir iškeliant panirusius lęšius ir svetimkūnius iš 
stiklakūnio. KONTRA-INDIKACIJOS. Nėra žinoma potinklaininių audinių reakci-
jos į skystus perfluoro-anglies junginius. Reikia pasirūpinti, kad būtų išvengta 
potinklaininio produkto perėjimo. NAUDOJIMO IR DOZAVIMO METODAS. 
Vitrektomijos apimtis ir reikiama Dk-line® bei Okta-line™ dozė yra skirtinga 
kiekvienu atveju ir turi būti nustatyta chirurgo operacijos metu. Svetimkūniai 
ir panirę lęšiai gali būti praplauti Dk-line® ir Okta-line™ po dalinės vitrektomi-
jos ir tuomet iškelti į vyzdžio lygį, iš kur jie gali būti saugiai pašalinti. Dk-line® 
ir Okta-line™ turi būti visiškai pašalinti aspiracijos būdu operacijos pabaigoje. 
ĮSPĖJIMAI. Prieš atlenkiant tinklainę su Dk-line® ar Okta-line™ reikia atlaisvin-
ti visą tinklainės trakciją, kad papildomas perfluoro-anglies junginio svoris 
negalėtų sukelti jatrogeninės tinklainės atšokos ar plyšių. Guminis užvėrimas 
nėra pertvara. Nėra jokių specifinių klinikinių ilgalaikės tirštų perfluoro-anglies 
junginių įtakos žmogaus tinklainei rezultatų. Todėl Dk-line® ir Okta-line™ turi 
būti visiškai pašalinti aspiracijos būdu operacijos pabaigoje, nes negalima 
atmesti tinklainės kraujagyslių nekrozės ar bet kokio kito tinklainės paken-
kimo dėl perfluoro-anglies junginių didelio specifinio sunkio kartu su maža 
klampa galimybės. Galima naudoti silikono aliejų ar dujas, jei vėliau bus 
reikalinga pastovi tinklainės tamponada. Jei Dk-line® ar Okta-line™ likučiai 
lieka judrių lašelių pavidalu tinklainės priekyje, jie gali įtakoti refrakciją ir todėl 
laikinai pakeisti regėjimo aštrumą.  Dk-line® ir / ar Okta-line™ NAUDOJIMO 
ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS. Naudokite tik akims; nesterilizuokite pakartoti-
nai; nenaudokite, jei sterilus barjeras pažeistas; patikrinkite galiojimo laiką; 
neperpildykite užpakalinio segmento Dk-line® ar Oktaline™; nenaudokite 
pakartotinai; Dk-line® ir Oktaline ™ sudėtyje nėra konservantų ir todėl, jeigu 
vienadozis buteliukas panaudojamas daugiau nei vieną kartą ar keliems 
pacientams, gali būti užterštas. Skysčio likučius reikia išmesti. Infekcijas gali 
sukelti ne tik kraujyje esantys patogenai. Netinkamas vienadozių / vienkartinių 
buteliukų naudojimas gali sukelti gyvybei pavojingas bakterinės kilmės infek-
cijas, įskaitant kraujo užkrėtimą, meningitą ir epidurinius abscesus. LAIKYMO 
INSTRUKCIJOS. Laikykite Dk-line® ar Okta-line™ žemesnėje nei 25˚C temper-
atūroje. PATEIKIMAS IR STERILIZACIJA. Dk-line® yra tiekiamas STERILUS 5ml 
ar 7ml stikliniame buteliuke. Okta-line® yra tiekiamas STERILUS 5ml stikliniame 
buteliuke. Dk-line® ir Okta-line™ sterilizacija: sterili filtracija. Išorinis paviršius: 
sterilizacija garais. PAŠALINIAI REIŠKINIAI. Negalima atmesti tinklainės paki-

100% fluoru prisotintas perfluoro-anglies junginys, sudarytas 
iš perfluorodekalino (95-100%), perfluorohidrindano (0–2%) ir 
perfluorocikloheksilbutano (0–4%) izomerų.

SUDĖTIS

SAVYBĖS

100% fluoru prisotintas perfluoro-anglies junginys, 
sudarytas iš perfluoroktano (>95%), perfluoroheptano 
ir perfluorononano izomerų.

• Skaidrus aukšto specifinio sunkio 1,93g/cm3 skystis
• Lūžio rodiklis = 1,31

• Skaidrus aukšto specifinio sunkio = 1,77g/cm3 skystis
• Lūžio rodiklis = 1,27

100% laipsnio prisotinimas fluoru sukelia visišką C-H-struktūrų 
nebuvimą Dk line® ir Okta-line™ produktuose ir užtikrina pro-
dukto netoksiškumą. Jame nėra konservantų, yra chemiškai 
inertiškas ir neišsiskaido akyse.

timų galimybės dėl produktų didelio specifinio sunkio ir mažo klampumo bei 
Dk-line® ar Okta-line™ ilgalaikio buvimo. Pašaliniai reiškiniai ir / ar galimai regė-
jimui kenksmingos komplikacijos, kurios gali būti pagrįstai susiję bet anksčiau 
natūraliai nenumatytos dėl Dk-line® ar Okta-line™ naudojimo, ir jų sunkumas 
bei dažnis turi būti pranešti bendrovės „Bausch & Lomb Incorporated“ atstovui. 

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA
 

®/TM yra bendrovės „Bausch & Lomb Incorporated“ ar bendrovės filialų 
prekiniai ženklai. 
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
Leidimo data: 2018-12
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Produkto informacija

WSKAZANIA: Dk line® i Okta-line™ są preparatami pomocniczymi w chirurgii 
tylniego segmentu oka w przypadkach: odwarstwień siatkówki powikłanych 
cukrzycową retinopatią proliferacyjną lub proliferacjami szklistkowo-siatków-
kowymi, rozległych przedarć, urazów gałki ocznej, oraz przy usuwaniu pod-
wichniętych soczewek i ciał obcych z ciała szklistego. PRZECIWWSKAZANIA: 
Reakcja tkanek podsiatkówkowych na płynne perfluorowęglowodory jest 
nieznana. Należy unikać jakiegokolwiek przecieku produktu do tkanek 
podsiatkówkowych. ZASTOSOWANIE I DOZOWANIE: Zakres witrektomii 
i potrzebna dawka Dk line® i Okta-line™ są różne w każdym konkretnym 
przypadku i muszą być określone przez chirurga w trakcie operacji. Ciała obce 
i podwichnięte soczewki można podpłukać za pomocą Dk line® i Okta-line™ 
po częściowej witrektomii i następnie podnieść je do poziomu źrenicy, skąd 
mogą być bezpiecznie usunięte. Pod koniec operacji Dk line® i Okta-line™ 
muszą być całkowicie usunięte przez aspirację. OSTRZEŻENIA: Przed rozwin-
ięciem siatkówki za pomocą Dk line® i Okta-line™, wszelkie napięcia siatkówki 
muszą zostać poluzowane tak, aby dodatkowa waga perfluorowęglowodoru 
nie spowodowała wewnętrznego odwarstwienia siatkówki lub jej rozszczepi-
enia. Gumowe zamknięcie nie stanowi przegrody. Nie przeprowadzono szcze-
gółowych badań klinicznych nad długoterminowym wpływem gęstych per-
fluorowęglowodorów na ludzką siatkówkę. Dlatego też Dk line® i Okta-line™ 
należy całkowicie usunąć przez aspirację pod koniec operacji, gdyż nie można 
wykluczyć wystąpienia martwicy naczyń siatkówki lub innych uszkodzeń siat-
kówki w wyniku kombinacji wysokiej masy właściwej i niskiej lepkości perfluo-
rowęglowodorów. Można w razie potrzeby zastosować olej silikonowy lub gaz 
jako permanentną tamponadę siatkówki. Jeśli resztki Dk line® i Okta-line™ w 
formie ruchomych kropelek pozostaną przed siatkówką, mogą one wpłynąć na 
refrakcję i tym samym tymczasowo zmienić ostrość widzenia. OSTRZEŻENIA 
DOTYCZĄCE UŻYWANIA Dk line® i/lub Okta-line™: Stosować wyłącznie 
do oka; nie sterylizować ponownie; nie używać w przypadku uszkodzenia 
bariery sterylności; należy sprawdzić datę ważności; nie należy przepełniać 
tylniego segmentu Dk line® lub Oktaline™; nie używać ponownie; Dk line® i 
Okta-line™ nie zawierają konserwantów i dlatego mogą zostać zanieczyszc-
zone jeśli fiolka do jednorazowego życia zostanie użyta wiecej niż raz, u wielu 
pacjentów, pozostałości płynu należy wyrzucić. Ryzyko zakażenia nie ogranicza 
się tylko do patogenów przenoszonych przez krew. Niewłaściwe użycie fiolek 
jednodawkowych / jednorazowego użycia może spowodować zagrażające 
życiu infekcje bakteryjne, w tym zakażenia krwi, zapalenie opon mózgowych 

100% fluorowany perfluorowęglowodór zawierający izomery 
perfluorodekaliny (95-100%), perfluorohydrindanu (0–2%) i 
perfluorocykloheksylobutanu (0–4%)

SKŁAD

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI

100% fluorowany perfluorowęglowodór zawierający 
izomery perfluorooktanu (>95%), perfluoroheptanu i 
perfluorononanu

• Przejrzysty płyn o dużej masie właściwej 1,93g/cm3

• Współczynnik załamania = 1,31
• Przejrzysty płyn o dużej masie właściwej 1,77g/cm3

• Współczynnik załamania = 1,27

100% fluorowanie powoduje całkowity brak struktur C-H w Dk 
line® i Okta-line™ oraz gwarantuje nietoksyczność produktu. 
Produkt nie zawiera konserwantów, jest nieaktywny chemicznie 
i nie rozkłada się w gałce ocznej.

i ropnie zewnątrzoponowe. PRZECHOWYWANIE: Dk line® i Okta-line™ należy 
przechowywać w temperaturze poniżej 25ºC. OPAKOWANIE I STERYLIZACJA: 
Dk-line® dostarcza się w STERYLNYM opakowaniu w szklanej fiolce zawierającej 
5 ml lub 7 ml. Okta-line™ dostarcza się w STERYLNYM opakowaniu w szklanej 
fiolce zawierającej 5 ml. Sterylizacja Dk-line® i Okta-line™: sterylna filtracja. 
Zewnętrzna powierzchnia: sterylizacja parowa. DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE: 
Nie można wykluczyć, że z powodu dużej masy właściwej i małej lepkości, Dk-
line® lub Okta-line™ mogą wywołać zmiany siatkówki, jeśli pozostaną w gałce 
ocznej przez dłuższy okres czasu. Niepożądane działania i / lub potencjalnie 
zagrażające utratą wzroku powikłania o nieoczekiwanym charakterze, częstot-
liwości lub nasileniu, które mogą być uważane za związane z użyciem Dk-line® 
lub Okta-line™, należy zgłosić do przedstawiciela Bausch & Lomb.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA
 

®/™ sa znakami towarowymi Bausch & Lomb Incorporated  
lub podmiotów z nia stowarzyszonych.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
Data opracowania ulotki: 2018-12
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Informacja o produkcie

INDIKÁCIE: Dk-line® a Okta-line™ sú chirurgické pomôcky pre očnú chirurgiu 
posteriórneho segmentu počas: odchlípení sietnice/PVR/PDR, obrovských 
trhlín, úrazov oka a na zdvihnutie subluxovaných šošoviek a cudzích telies 
zo sklovca. KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: Reakcia podsietnicových tkanív na kvapalné 
perfluórkarbóny nie je známa. Pozor treba dávať, aby ste zabránili podsietni-
covému prechodu produktu. METÓDA POUŽITIA A DÁVKOVANIE: Rozsah 
vitrektómie a potrebná dávka Dk-line® alebo Okta-line™ sa odlišujú pri každom 
konkrétnom prípade a musí ich určiť vnútrooperačne chirurg. Cudzie telesá 
a subluxované šošovky môžu byť podmyté prípravkom Dk-line® alebo Okta-
line™ po čiastočnej vitrektómii a potom sa vytiahnu na úroveň zrenice, odkiaľ 
sa môžu bezpečne odstrániť. Dk-line® alebo Okta-line™ sa musia nasatím na 
konci operácie úplne odstrániť. UPOZORNENIA: Pred rozvinutím sietnice po-
mocou Dk-line® alebo Okta-line™ sa musí uvoľniť každý ťah na sietnicu tak, 
aby prídavná hmotnosť perfluórkarbónu nemohla vyvolať odchlípenie siet-
nice spôsobené nesprávnym postupom liečby alebo trhliny sietnice. Gumený 
uzáver nie je septum. Nie sú žiadne konkrétne klinické dôsledky dlhodobého 
pôsobenia ťažkých perfluórkarbónov na ľudskú sietnicu. Preto sa Dk-line® a 
Okta-line™ musia nasatím na konci operácie úplne odstrániť, keďže odumi-
eranie ciev sietnice alebo každé iné poškodenie sietnice spôsobené vysokou 
mernou hmotnosťou v kombinácii s nízkou viskozitou perfluórkarbónu sa 
nedá vylúčiť. Silikónový olej alebo plyn sa môžu použiť vtedy, ak je následne 
potrebná spoľahlivá tamponáda sietnice. Ak zvyšky Dk-line® alebo Okta-
line™ v podobe pohyblivých kvapiek zostávajú v prednej časti sietnice, môžu 
ovplyvňovať refrakciu, a tým dočasne zmeniť ostrosť zraku. BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
OPATRENIA PRI POUŽITÍ Dk-line® a/ alebo Okta-line™: Len na očné použitie. 
Nesterilizujte opakovane. Nepoužívajte, ak je sterilná zábrana porušená. 
Skontrolujte dobu použiteľnosti. Nepreplňujte zadný segment oka Dk-line® 
alebo Okta-line™. Nepoužívajte opakovane. Dk-line® a Okta-line™ neobsahujú 
konzervačné látky a preto môže dôjsť k ich kontaminácii, ak je jednodávková 
liekovka použitá opakovane alebo pre viacerých pacientov , zvyšná tekutina sa 
musí zlikvidovať. Riziko infekcie sa neobmedzuje iba na patogény prenášané 
krvou. Nesprávne použitie jednodávkových/jednorázových liekoviek môže 
viesť k život ohrozujúcim bakteriálnym infekciám, vrátane infekcií krvi, men-
ingitídy a epidurálnych abscesov. POKYNY NA UCHOVÁVANIE: Dk-line® a 
Okta-line™ uchovávajte pri teplote nižšej ako 25˚C. OBCHODNÁ FORMA A 
STERILIZÁCIA: Dk-line® sa dodáva STERILNÝ v sklenej liekovke s dávkou 5ml 
alebo 7ml. Okta-line™ sa dodáva STERILNÝ v sklenej liekovke s dávkou 5ml. 

Izoméry perfluórdekalínu (95-100%), perfluórhydrindanu (0–2%) 
a perfluórcyklohexylbutánu (0–4%) obsahujúce 100% fluórovaný 
perfluórkarbón 

ZLOŽENIE

CHARAKTERISTICKÉ  
VLASTNOSTI

Izoméry perfluóroctanu (>95%), perfluórheptánu 
a perfluórnonanu obsahujúce 100% fluórovaný 
perfluórkarbón

• Priezračná kvapalina s vysokou mernou hmotnosťou 1,93g/cm3 

• Index lomu  = 1,31
• Priezračná kvapalina s vysokou mernou hmotnosťou = 1,77g/cm3 
• Index lomu  = 1,27

100% stupeň fluorácie spôsobuje úplnú neprítomnosť štruk-
túr C-H Dk line® a Okta-line™ a zaručuje netoxický produkt. 
Neobsahuje konzervačné látky, je chemicky inertný a nerozkladá 
sa v oku.

Sterilizácia Dk-line® a Okta-line™: sterilná filtrácia. Vonkajšia plocha: parná 
sterilizácia. NEŽIADUCE REAKCIE: Nedá sa vylúčiť, že kvôli vysokej mernej 
hmotnosti v kombinácii s nízkou viskozitou Dk-line® alebo Okta-line™ môžu 
pri dlhodobej aplikácii spôsobovať zmeny sietnice. Nežiaduce udalosti a/alebo 
potenciálne zrak ohrozujúce komplikácie, na ktoré sa dá nahliadať ako na spo-
jené s prípravkom Dk-line® alebo Okta-line™, a ktoré sa predtým neočakávali v 
zmysle druhu, závažnosti alebo frekvencie, sa majú hlásiť zástupcovi spoločno-
sti Bausch & Lomb.

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA
 

®/™ sú ochranné známky spolocnosti Bausch & Lomb Incorporated alebo 
jej pridružených spolocností.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
Dátum vydania: 2018-12
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Informácia o produkte

Manufacturing Site: Pharmpur GmbH
Messerschmittring 33
D-86343 Konigsbrunn, Germany 

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated,
1400 North Goodman Street,
Rochester, NY 14609, USA
 

®/™ являются товарными знаками корпорации Bausch & Lomb 
Incorporated или ее дочерних компаний.
© Bausch & Lomb Incorporated.
дата выдачи: 2018-12
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ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ: Dk-line® и Okta-line™ - это препараты, 
используемые во время хирургии заднего сегмента глаза при: отслойке 
сетчатки/пролиферативной витреоретинопатии/ пролиферативной 
диабетической ретинопатии, гигантских разрывах, глазных травмах 
и для удаления вывихнутых линз и инородных тел со стекловидного 
тела. ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: Реакция субретинальных тканей на 
жидкие префторуглероды неизвестна. Следует избегать попадания 
препарата в субретинальное пространство. СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ 
И ДОЗЫ: Объемы витректомии и дозы Dk-line® или Okta-line™ 
отличаются в зависимости от тяжести заболевания и определяются 
хирургом во время операции. Инородные тела и вывихнутые линзы 
после частичной витректомии могут вымываться при помощи Dk-
line® или Okta-line™ на уровень зрачка, откуда безопасно удаляются. 
В конце операции Dk-line® или Okta-line™ следует полностью удалить 
при помощи отсасывания. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Перед развертыванием 
сетчатки при помощи Dk-line® или Okta-line™ следует ослабить 
тракцию сетчатки, чтобы дополнительный вес перфторуглерода не 
стал причиной ятрогенной отслойки или разрыва сетчатки. Резиновая 
крышка не является перегородкой. Клинические результаты 
длительного воздействия тяжелых перфторуглеродов на человеческую 
сетчатку отсутствуют. Поскольку под воздействием перфторуглеродов, 
обладающих высокой плотностью в сочетании с низкой вязкостью, не 
исключено омертвение сосудов сетчатки или возникновение других 
повреждений сетчатки, по окончании операции Dk-line® или Okta-
line™ следует полностью удалить при помощи отсасывания. В случае 
необходимости постоянной тампонады сетчатки можно использовать 
силиконовое масло или газ. Остатки Dk-line® или Okta-line™ в виде 
подвижных капель перед сетчаткой могут повлиять на рефракцию и 
временно изменить остроту зрения. МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ ПРИ 
ПРИМЕНЕНИИ Dk-line® и/или Okta-line™: Только для использования 
в офтальмологии; не стерилизовать повторно; не использовать при 
нарушении целостности стерильной упаковки; не использовать 
после истечения срока годности: не переполнять задний сегмент 
глаза Dk-line® или Okta-line™; не использовать повторно; Dk-line® 
and Okta-line™ не содержат консервантов и могут быть обсеменены, 
если одноразовый флакон используется более одного раза или для 
нескольких пациентов, любые остатки материала следует выбросить. 
Инфекционный риск не ограничивается только патогенами, 

переносимыми кровью. Неправильное применение однократной 
дозы/одноразового флакона может привести к опасным для жизни 
бактериальным инфекциям, включая инфекции крови, менингит и 
эпидуральные абсцессы. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ: Dk-line® или 
Okta-line™ следует хранить при температуре не выше 25˚C. ОПИСАНИЕ 
И СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ: Dk-line® поставляется СТЕРИЛЬНЫМ в стеклянных 
флаконах объемом 5 мл и 7 мл. Okta-line™ поставляется СТЕРИЛЬНЫМ 
в стеклянных флаконах объемом 5 мл. Стерилизация Dk-line® и Okta-
line™: стерильная фильтрация. Наружная поверхность: стерилизация 
паром. ПОБОЧНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ: Не исключено, что при длительном 
использовании в силу высокой плотности и низкой вязкости Dk-line® 
или Okta-line™ может вызвать перестройку сетчатки. О побочных 
явлениях и/или осложнениях, ухудшающих функции зрения, возникших 
в результате использования Dk-line® или Okta-line™, следует сообщить 
представителю Bausch & Lomb, если возникновение побочных явлений  
подобной природы, тяжести и частоты не ожидалось.

Степень фторирования 100% при полном 
 отсутствии СН-структур в  Dk line® и Okta-line™. 
 Гарантия нетоксичности продукта. Не содержит 
 консервантов, химически инертный, не 
 разлагается при введении в глаза.

Dk-line®
   

Перфтордекалин
Okta-line™

 
Перфтороктан

КРИВАЯ СПЕКТРАЛЬНОГО КОЭФФИЦИЕНТА ПРОПУСКАНИЯ

длина волны (нм)

СОСТАВ:

100% фторированный перфторуглерод, содержащий 
изомеры перфтордекалина (95-100%),  
перфторгидриндана (0–2%) и  
перфторциклогексилбутана (0–4%)

∙ Прозрачная жидкость с высокой плотностью 1,93 г/см3 
∙ Рефракционный индекс = 1,31 

∙ Прозрачная жидкость с высокой плотностью 1,77 г/см3 
∙ Рефракционный индекс = 1,27 

100% фторированный перфторуглерод, содержащий 
изомеры перфтороктана (>95%), перфторгептана и 
 перфторнонана 

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 

Информация о препарате

. Okta-line™  و/ أو  Dk-line® احتياطات يجب مراعاتها عند استخدام المنتج
للاستخدام مع العين فحسب. لا تقم بإعادة  تعقيمه أو استخدامه في حالة تمزق 

الحاجز المعقم , وتأكد من تاريخ الصلاحية ولا تفرط في ملئ الجزء الخلفي
ب ®Dk-line أو ™Oktaline ; لا تقم باعادة استخدام هذا المنتج ; المنتج 

®Dk-line و ™Okta-line لا يحتويان على أي مواد حافظة , ويمكن أن 

تصبح القارورة أحادية الجرعة ملوثة إذا تم استخدامها أكثر من مرة واحدة 
أو لعدة مرضى ; يجب التخلص تماما من أي سوائل متبقية. لا يقتصر خطر 

العدوى على مسببات الأمراض المنقولة بالدم فقط. الاستخدام غير السليم للقوارير 
أحادية الجرعة / الاستخدام الواحد يمكن أن يؤدي إلى عدوى بكتيرية تهدد الحياة 

بما في ذلك التهابات مجرى الدم والتهاب السحايا وخراجات فوق الجافية.

Spec Number:

Size:

Material:
DFU

05/15/2013Date:

Style:

Designer:
600.000 x 340.000 x 0.000

3885
Folded 4 Times to 120 x 170mm

Greg Chase

Description:

Reference:
Rev: Rev Desc: Convert Spec Format from Score to Artios

Pharmpur
B

Phone: (585) 338-6000
FAX: (585) 338-8959

Global Packaging & Engineering
1400 N Goodman St
Rochester, NY 14609

1.   MATERIAL: 50gsm White Pharmaceutical Material

2.   SIZE: 600mm x 340mm; Folded 4 times to120mm x 170mm

3.   Measurements to be made to inside of lines                         

Notes:
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Folding Instructions

1st Folding Direction 2nd Folding Direction 3rd Folding Direction 4th Folding Direction Final Folded Size

600
[ 23.622]

340
[ 13.3858]

170
[ 6.6929]

120
[ 4.7244]

120
[ 4.7244]

120
[ 4.7244]

170
[ 6.6929]

600
[ 23.622]

240
[ 9.4488]

340
[ 13.3858]

360
[ 14.1732]

mmUnits:
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